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Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:
790 McKenzie Rd.

Abbotsford, BC

July 14, 2014

Incident No. CAB 2014 07 14 00 01

Fire report completed 4 ¥ months after fire.
Fire report was not on the OFC system until after the request. Report not received for nearly 3 months.

Igniting Object was undetermined



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / OfYice of the Fire Conunissioner

Page 1 of 5

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2014 07 14 00 01

Location of Incident:

790 MCKENZIE RD
ABBOTSFORD BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0

# of Injured: 0

#of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: 5% |

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: 5.2

Content Value: .21 Total Value at Risk -2

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

GROUND FLOOR AREA :

YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
: 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
: 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

SPRINKLER PROTECTION

AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :

SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :

INITIAL DETECTION :

TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :

FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :
ACTION TAKEN :
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :

FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :
EXTENT OF FIRE :
: 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
: 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
1 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
: 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
: 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
: 1140 INCENDIARY - SUSPECT NOT IDENTIFIED

EXTENT OF DAMAGE
IGNITING OBJECT

FUEL OR ENERGY

FORM OF HEAT
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED
ACT OR OMISSION

Code Description

5600 COMMERCIAL CENTRE INCLUDING FUEL DISPENSING (MAY INCLUDE RES

: 5130 SPECIALTY FOOD STORE
: 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT :

0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
4000 1001 TO 2500M2 (10765 - 26910FT2)
2001 2001

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

3000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - OFF-SITE MONITORING AGENCY

1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. $
1000 911

3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

4700 COMBINATIONS OF 38/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4"), 65MM (2 1/2"), 7

3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

9400 STORAGE AREA - INCLUDES OUTDOOR SHIPPING FACILITIES OTHER TH
5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

Investigating Officer

MAIN, TED 1320

http://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=256677

LAFC Badge #

Telephone ReportDate
604-853-3566%F 9014.11.28

Page 1
JAG-2015-00047

2015-01-30



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:
2304 McKenzie Rd.

Abbotsford, BC

Oct. 18, 2014

Incident No. CAB 2014 10 18 22 01

JAG No. 2014-01520

Report not on JAG system, report requested Nov. 24, 2014, not received until Jan. 7, 2015.
Igniting Object — Electrical distribution equipment

No BCSA inspection was done. No report available as of Feb. 20, 2015
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PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2014 10 18 22 01
Location of Incident: 2304 MCKENZIE RD
ABBOTSFORD BC
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 4 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimates.””
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: 5 22 Content Value: 5 22 Total Value at Risk:5.22
Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - I-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 1000 1 TO 100M2 (1 - 1076FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 1400 LOUNGE, LIVING ROOM - INCLUDES MUSIC ROOM, COMMON ROOM, TV R
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 5900 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 6000 HOT OBJECT - DIRECT HEAT BY CONDUCTION OR RADIATION, NO DIRE
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 3300 CLOTHING - SYNTHETIC FIBRE - INCLUDES MIXED FIBRES
ACT OR OMISSION : 7700 IGNORANCE OF HAZARD (NOTE: IF ILLEGAL OPERATIONS, CLASSIFY A

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
MAIN, TED 1320 604-853-3566% 014-10-31
Page 5

JAG-2014-01520
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=255308 2014-12-01
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PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2014 10 18 22 01
Remarks:
Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
MAIN, TED 1320 604-853-3566% 2014-10-31
Page 6

JAG-2014-01520
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OF C/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=255308 2014-12-01
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PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2014 10 18 22 01
Location of Incident: 2304 MCKENZIE RD
ABBOTSFORD BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 4 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $150,000
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: Content Value: Total Value at Risk:

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 1000 1TO 100M2 (1 - 1076FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OQUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 1400 LOUNGE, LIVING ROOM - INCLUDES MUSIC ROOM, COMMON ROOM, TV R
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 5900 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 6000 HOT OBJECT - DIRECT HEAT BY CONDUCTION OR RADIATION, NO DIRE
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 3300 CLOTHING - SYNTHETIC FIBRE - INCLUDES MIXED FIBRES
ACT OR OMISSION : 7700 IGNORANCE OF HAZARD (NOTE: IF ILLEGAL OPERATIONS, CLASSIFY A

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
MAIN, TED 1320 604-853-3566  2014-10-31

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOCI1=CAB&L... 2014-11-24
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http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=CAB&L... 2014-11-24



Sajety,

February 20, 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2015-16

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on February 1, 2015.

According to your application, you requested all records on the incident at 2304 McKenzie
Abbotsford. BC on October 18, 2014.

Please be advised that we have no records related to your request in our possession.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:

1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,

4 _“‘) /"[f’;,v\/{ L s fj‘.\ﬁ\( 1O
Sarb Dhut

Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority

B AN

British Columbia Safety Authority

o

200 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 778.396 2000 1.866.566.7233 F 778.396.2064 www.safetyautt ority.ca

FRM-1275-02



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for incident:

3440 Mierau St.
Abbotsford, BC

Nov. 17, 2013

Failed meter, burned/melted. Electrician said a fire could have resulted.
BCSA was not called to inspect the incident.

BC Hydro refused to provide the “trouble report” filed by the electrician and BC Hydro employee.



Request No.: BCSA 2015-02
Safety Authority

Issue Date: December 04, 2013
Installation Permit Number: EL-070402-2013

Electrical Installation Permit

Contractor Residential Single Family Dwelling
December 04, 2013

Michael Bos DBA Explite Technologies

17903 Shannon Place

Surrey BC V3S 1HS5

Site of Installation

3440 Mierau Street

Abbotsford BC V2S 4X6

Contractor Information:

Contractor Name - Michael Bos DBA Explite Technologies
Licence Class - Contractor Licence
Licence No. - LEL0092561

Scope of Work: Smart Meter program, repaired meter base.

Subject: Smart Meter melted

From: andrea johnston@owfg.com
Date: Tue, November 19, 2013 11:53 am
To:  coordinatorl @stopsmartmetersbe.ca

I was just given this website as a friend of mine's co worker had an issue with a smart meter and
it burnt her house down.



3 weeks ago we were having several electrical problems with our house. The lights constantly
flickered and the house started surging. I had my electrican come asap. We ended up changing
all of our breakers. Once this was completed, my dryer would work but there was no heat. So
we took the heater coil out to get it replaced. But this piece was over $100.00 so we decided just
to buy a new dryer. This Saturday our new dryer came, we hooked it up and there was no heat
again........ So now I am mad as my dryer was fine, and I just wasted $500.00 on a new dryer :(

My electrician came back on Sunday morning, and we found out that there was not enough
power going to the dryer outlet. So we decided since all the other breakers were new, we had a
feeling that the main breaker was only half working. So we ran to Home Depot got a new main
breaker and went to install. Once we did this there was NO power to the house at all. We then
put the old breaker back in thinking we may have a default breaker. But then the old one would
not work either. We then tested the power coming in from the hydro and it was not what it
should be. Ithen immediately called Hydro. They came out replaced the line and moved it. The
technician told me to go flip the breaker to on. So I did this and still no power :( I was very upset
by now. The technician then went to test my 'Smart Meter'. He pulled the meter off and it was
melted on the back. The one lug was very wide, and it had burnt the whole inside of the base and
open wires. The Hydro technician stated that we were VERY lucky that we still had a house
left. Our power was off from 10:30-18:10 on Sunday, which was very inconvenient to us all. I
have never said no to these meters, but now I will make EVERYONE I know aware of

them. This is not acceptable.

I then had to wait for a hydro electrician to come, he took 3 hours to rebuild the base and then
Hydro had to come back and hook up the hydro. Everything is running now. I am trying to get
Hydro to pay for the price of my new dryer. As this is what triggered this problem. I am a single
mom and have an 11 year old son and two cats. If my house would have been burnt down we
would have been on the street. '

I have attached a picture of my burnt meter and the burnt base. [AJ photo.JPG & AJ photo
(1).JPG]

If there is anyway you can help please let me know :)

Andrea Johnston



Safety,

September 15, 2014

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2014-154

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on August 25, 2014.

According to your application, you requested the records related to the following electrical
incidents:
- Cloverdale’s Vault Restaurant, 5764 176" Street, Cloverdale, BC on October 2012
- Rosalinda’s Filipino Restaurant, 2810 33" Street, Vernon, BC on January 13, 2013
- 3440 Mierau Street, Abbotsford, BC on November 17, 2013

Attached is the requested document for 2810 33™ Street, Vernon. Please note

BC Safety Authority did not investigate the incidents at 5764 176" Street, Cloverdale and 3440
Mierau Street, Abbotsford and therefore we have no records in our possession related to these
two incidents. Cloverdale is within the municipal boundaries of Surrey and as previously
advised Surrey does not fall under BCSA'’s jurisdiction. For your reference, | have attached a
card showing which municipalities are outside BCSA’s jurisdiction for Permits and Inspections.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:

1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter:
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

MG O RE R

British Columbia Safety Authority
200 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 778.396.2(

FRM-1275-02



If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,
iy . \
XS
Sarb Dhut

Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority






Safety,

B

(X

FRM-1275-02

February 13, 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2015-02

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on January 12, 2015.

According to your application, you requested copies of any reports or documents on,
including any report filed by any electrician or Hydro employee attending, an incident
that occurred on Nov. 17, 2013 at 3440 Mierau St., Abbotsford, BC.

Please find attached the only document we have in our records related to this site.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:
1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely.
= W,

Sarb Dhut

Records, Information and Privacy Analyst

British Columbia Safety Authority

1ORMRs
British Columbia Safety Authority

505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 778.396.2000 1.866.566.7233 F

NBW VVESI



Issue Date: December 04, 2013
Authonty}// Installation Permit Number: EL-070402-2013

(When inquiring always refer to this number.)
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION PERMIT
CONTRACTOR RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
December 04, 2013
Michael Bos DBA Explite Technologies

17903 SHANNON PLACE
SURREY BC V3S 1H5

SITE OF INSTALLATION

3440 MIERAU STREET
ABBOTSFORD BC V2S 4X6

Contractor Information: Designated FSR Information:
Contractor Name - Michael Bos DBA Explite FSR Name - Michael Bos
Technologies FSR Class - FSR Class B

Licence Class - Contractor Licence
Licence No. - LEL0092561

INSTALLATION DESCRIPTION

Building Occupancy: Residential

Main Service Switch: Volts: 120/240 Amps: 60 o Phase: 1
High Voltage: Low Energy: Hazardous Area: Patient Care:
Scope of Work: Smart Meter program, repaired meter base. j

The Permit holder is permitted to install electrical equipment at this site of installation within the listed
scope of work above, subject to listed Terms & Conditions.

® 3
8§ 0

Britich Columbia Salety Authority
505 6th Streat, Suite 200 New Wesiminster BC V3l 0F1 T 778,.396.2000 1.866,566,7233 F 778.308,2064 wwwsaletyauttonly.ca

FRM-1391-00 Page 10f4



BGhydro

FOR GENERATIONS

Scott Macdonald

Manager, Freedom of Informiabon and Privacy
16t Foar

Phone: (604) 623-3880

Fax (604} 623-4556

Request Number:  201.20.2015-120 (Trouble Report request)

06 February 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble
818 Bexhill Place
Victoria, BC

Vac 3vs

Dear Ms. Noble:

Re:  Freedomn of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (‘the Act')
— Request for records

| am writing in response to your request for records under the Act.

Seclion 22 of the Act, prohibits BC Hydro from disclosing personal information of an
individual to a Whird party if the disclosure of that information would be an unreasanable
invasion of the individual’s personal privacy. In view of section 22, we are not permitted to
provide you with informabon related to an account that was not in your name.

If you have any questions regarding our respanse to your request for records, please call me.
You may also ask the Office of Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC (the OIPC') to
review our response to your request. You have 30 days from the receipt of this letler o
request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC
Ath Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria, B.C.

V8V 3K3

If you request a revicw, please provide the OIPC with a copy of this lelter and a copy of your
requesl.

Yours truly,

Aoz B altd

Scolt Macdonald

Brilish Columbia Hydro and Pewer Aulhonly, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver. BC, VBB SR3
viwvi.behydro.com




From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble(@shaw.ca>
To: "Scott' 'Macdonald" <Scott.MacDonald@bchydro.com>
Sent: Monday, March 2, 2015 1:44:28 PM

Subject: FOIPPA Section 22

Mr. MacDonald,
Thank you for this explanation, which helps very much.

I will amend my requests, then, because I do not want and have not been asking for personal
information of any sort. I have the names and addresses, along with the dates of the incidents.
What I am looking for is Hydro’s records pertaining to the equipment that was involved in the
incidents. I do not believe that this could in any way be construed as being of a personal nature.
If the records I am requesting include any opinion, it would be the opinion of a BC Hydro
employee or some electrical inspector which would be relevant to the incident and the
equipment.

I will submit my amended requests and would ask that the records pertaining to these incidents
which is not of a personal nature, be provided.

Thank you.

Sharon Noble

From: Macdonald, Scott [mailto:Scott.MacDonald@bchydro.com]
Sent: March 2, 2015 11:42 AM

To: Dennis and Sharon Noble

Subject: FOIPPA Section 22

Ms. Noble, section 22 may be applied in several different ways depending upon the particular
nature of the records or circumstances involved. You may have gathered that from the way the
section is laid out — flowing from the general prohibition in subsection 1 to the more specific, but
still relatively-general, considerations imposed by subsection 2 and on to the more detailed
presumptions and exclusions in subsections 3 and 4. It’s important to note that the
circumstances and scenarios covered in the section are not, and are not meant to be, an
exhaustive list. This means that records, information, or circumstances, not explicitly referred to
in the section may still be legitimately protected by the section.

BC Hydro has always, even prior to the advent of FOIPPA, considered information related to
residential customers’ accounts to be confidential (i.e. ‘personal’ since the advent of

FOIPPA). We believe our stance on this matter was recognized and supported by the
Commissioner’s report into SMI, published in 2011. Information of the type that you have been
requesting pertains to and reflects on an array of personal information including, though not in
every case, financial, security, household asset, and personal opinion information.



In short, FOIPPA needs to be applied generally. Even if certain sections may be of particular
application in any specific circumstance (e.g. (2)(e), (f), (g), and/or (h) and/or3(b), (f), or (j)), or
not, there may be broader personal information issues to be considered.

I trust this will give you some insight into how BC Hydro applies section 22. As I have written

in previous correspondence, if you have a complaint about BC Hydro’s application of FOIPPA,
your recourse is to the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner.

Thank you,

SM



BC Hydro Request Number: 201.20.2015-120 - Trouble Report request
February 06, 2015

....Section 22 of the Act, prohibits BC Hydro from disclosing personal information of an
individual to a third party if the disclosure of that information would be an unreasonable invasion
of the individual's personal privacy. In view of section 22, we are not permitted to provide you
with information related to an account that was not in your name....

Scott Macdonald

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "Mark Guiton" <Mark.Guiton@safetyauthority.ca>
Sent: Sunday, January 11, 2015 1:16:55 PM

Subject: Electrician's report request

Dear Mr. Guiton,

Under the Freedom of Information Act, I am requesting copies of any reports or documents on,
including any report filed by any electrician or Hydro employee attending, an incident that
occurred on Nov. 17, 2013 at 3440 Mierau St., Abbotsford, BC V2X 4X6, BC Hydro
accountholder Andrea Johnston. '

Thank you.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:

31292 Harris Rd.
Abbotsford, BC
Feb. 20, 2015

Incident No. CAB 2015 02 20 08 01

Report completed by fire department 5 months after fire.



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2015 02 20 08 01
Location of Incident: 31292 HARRIS RD

ABBOTSFORD BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 2 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $1,000

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $500,000 Content Value: $300,000 Total Value at Risk: $800,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 1000 1TO 100M2 (1 - 1076FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 1980 1980
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9500 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4200 38MM OR 42MM (1 1/2" OR 1 3/4") HOSE - 1 HAND LINE
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 4700 VEHICLE STORAGE - INCLUDES GARAGE, CARPORT. (EXCLUDES OUTSID
EXTENT OF FIRE : 3000 CONFINED TO ROOM OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 3000 CONFINED TO ROOM OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 9800 CHEMICAL REACTION
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0009 FUEL OR ENERGY - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FORM OF HEAT : 5000 FRICTION HEAT
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 7900 CHEMICALS, PLASTICS, METALS - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
ACT OR OMISSION : 3900 MISUSE OF MATERIAL IGNITED - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
HOOGE, LARRY 604-853-3566  2015-07-16

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=CAB&... 2016-09-13



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:

40820 No. 2 Rd.

Abbotsford, BC

June 28, 2015

Incident No. CAB 2015 06 28 06 01

Igniting object cannot be determined

Act or omission was Mechanical/Electrical Failure

BCSA did not perform an inspection, no report as of July 20, 2016



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2015 06 28 06 01
Location of Incident: 40820 NO 2 RD

ABBOTSFORD BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 10 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $1,500,000

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $5,000,000 Content Value: $500,000 Total Value at Risk: $5,500,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 9200 FARM OR AGRICULTURAL USE
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 9220 COW & CATTLE PRODUCTION FACILITY - INCLUDES COW MILKING, MIL
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 2011 2011
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 6100 MACHINERY ROOM - INCLUDES ELEVATOR MACHINERY ROOM, ENGINE
RO
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBIJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0009 FUEL OR ENERGY - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FORM OF HEAT : 4000 DIRECT FLAME
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 1900 BUILDING COMPONENTS - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
ACT OR OMISSION : 4900 MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL FAILURE/MALFUNCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DE

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
MAIN, TED 1320 604-853-3566  2015-06-29

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=cab&L... 2016-07-19
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https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=cab&L... 2016-07-19
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PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2015 06 28 06 01
Location of Incident: 40820 NO 2 RD
ABBOTSFORD BC
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 10 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: 522
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: 5.22 Content Value:5-22 Total Value at Risk: S22

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 9200 FARM OR AGRICULTURAL USE
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 9220 COW & CATTLE PRODUCTION FACILITY - INCLUDES COW MILKING. MIL
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 2011 2011
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G.. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 6100 MACHINERY ROOM - INCLUDES ELEVATOR MACHINERY ROOM, ENGINE
RO
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0009 FUEL OR ENERGY - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FORM OF HEAT : 4000 DIRECT FLAME
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 1900 BUILDING COMPONENTS - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
ACT OR OMISSION : 4900 MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL FAILURE/MALFUNCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DE

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
MAIN, TED 1320 604-853-3566 2015-06-29
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2015 06 28 06 01

page 1 of 4TRA-2016-62944
https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=260593 2016-07-20



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

Remarks:
Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
MAIN, TED 1320 604-853-3566  2015-06-29

page 2 of 4TRA-2016-62944
https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incident]d=260593 2016-07-20



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Name no.
Name
Address

Claims Adjuster Name
Claims Adjuster Firm
Claim Number
Insurance Company
Policy Number

LOSS ESTIMATES:
Property Loss : S

REMARKS:

Investigating Officer
MAIN, TED

|
1522
18.22

LAFC Badge #
1320

Content Loss : 522

Page 3 of 4

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NAMES)
INCIDENT NUMBER: CAB 2015 06 28 06 01

Name Status :OWNER
Phone :

Total Loss : 522

Telephone ReportDate
604-853-3566  2015-06-29

page 3 of 4TRA-2016-62944

https://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=260593 2016-07-20
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From: Ruby Beryar [mailto:Ruby.Beryar@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: July 20, 2016 1:52 PM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble(@shaw.ca>

Subject: FOI request for fire report

Hi Sharon,
Please be advised that we have no records related to this incident noted below in our possession.

Ruby Beryar | Legal and Privacy Assistant
BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "FOI" <FOl@safetyauthority.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, July 19,2016 10:21:49 AM

Subject: FOI request for fire report

Dear Sir or Madam,

Would you please tell me if BCSA investigated this electrical fire, and, if so, if a report is available?
Date: June 28, 2015
Address: | 40820 No. 2 Rd., Abbotsford, BC V3G 2P8
Owner:  Tony Vanderwal

Thank you.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:

Copeland Arena

3676 Kensington Ave.
Burnaby, BC

Dec. 8, 2014

JAG report JAG-2015-50330,

Incident No. CU 2014 12 08 12 01

No report submitted to OFC after several requests by the OFC over months.
Incident report obtained directly from Burnaby Fire Dept.

JAG dept did not have a report.

Igniting source: Electrical equipment.

Form of Heat: Electrical

Act or Omission: Electrical short circuit.

Appears no electrical inspection occurred. No electrical inspection report available from Burnaby or
BCSA. Fire occurred in the electrical room.

No trouble report or information available from BC Hydro.



Incident Report Page | of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CBU 2014 12 08 12 01
Location of Incident: 3676 KENSINGTON AVENUE

BURNABY BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 10 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $0

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $20,316,160 Content Value: $250,000 Total Value at Risk: $20,566,160

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 1100 AUDITORIUM, THEATRE, ARENA, CULTURAL CENTRE
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 1290 AMUSEMENT, RECREATION PLACE - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 4000 NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - EXPOSED STEEL
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 6000 5001 TO 10,000M2 (53821 - 107640FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 1997 1997
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 1000 COMPLETE SPRINKLER PROTECTION - SUPERVISED (ON-SITE OR OFF-S
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 3000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - OFF-SITE MONITORING AGENCY
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED QCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING
INITIAL DETECTION : 2000 SMOKE DETECTOR DEVICE
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 1000 CAREER FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 9400 DRY POWDER - SCOOP OR EXTINGUISHER (CLASS D)
FIRE ORIGIN. LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 6100 MACHINERY ROOM - INCLUDES ELEVATOR MACHINERY ROOM., ENGINE
RO
EXTENT OF FIRE : 1000 CONFINED TO QBJECT OF ORIGIN

EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 1000 CONFINED TO OBJECT OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 6900 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
P par) FORM OF HEAT : 2000 SPARK, ELECTRICAL - INCLUDES ARC. DISCHARGE. (EXCLUDES STATI
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 9500 INSULATION, ELECTRIC - CONFINED TO ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT - IN
ACT OR OMISSION : 4400 ELECTRICAL SHORT CIRCUIT

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
BATHGATE. JACQUIE 2523 604-294-7573 2015-01-08
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CBU 2014 12 08 12 01

Page 1 of 4 JAG-2015-50330
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentId=256745 2015-03-25



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

Remarks:

ELECTRICAL PANEL FIRE POSSIBLY RESULTING FROM AN ELECTRICAL SHORT.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
BATHGATE. JACQUIE 2523 604-294-7573 2015-01-08

Page 2 of 4 JAG-2015-50330
http://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=256745 2015-03-25



City of

Burnaby

D. Back, City Clerk

Office of the City Clerk S. Cleave, Deputy City Clerk
2015 April 10 Our file: 2800-20/15-057
Sharon Noble

Via email: dsnoble @shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)
Request for Access to Records — File #15-057

I am replying to your request for additional records dated April 9, 2015, for a copy of the fire
inspector§ report to an incident at 3676 Kensington Avenue, Burnaby on December 8, 2014. Enclosed
please find a copy of the additional record requested.

The record released contains information that is exempted from disclosure under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Financial Information has been removed in accordance |
with Section!7 (1)(b) of the Act so that the remaining information can be disclosed to you.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review the
City of Burnaby’s response to your request. You have 30 days from the receipt of this letter to request
areview by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
P.O. Box 9038, Stn. Prov. Govt.

Victoria, BC V8W 9A4

Tel. 250-387-5629 Fax 250-387-1696

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:
y

Your name, address and telephone number;

The request number assigned to your request (FOI File#15-057);
A copy of this letter;

A copy of your original request for information;

Detailed reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review.

Nk N -

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 < Telephone 604-294-7290 Fax 604-294-7537 % www.burnaby.ca



Subject: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)
Request for Access to Records — File #15-057

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 604-294-7290.

Sincerely,

{ taatt

Pierrette Hodnett
Records and Information Administrator

Encl.1 record (2 pages)
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April 2, 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2015-62

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on March 15, 2015.

According to your application, you requested all records on the incident at 3676 Kensington
Ave. Burnaby, BC on Dec. 8, 2014.

Please be advised that we have no records related to your request in our possession.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:
1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,
( D |

Sarb Dhut
Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority

EHE0TEA0

British Columbia Safety Authority
200 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster B(
FRM-1275-02



From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

To: "FOI Officer Scott MacDonald" <scott.macdonald@bchydro.com>
Sent: Monday, April 6, 2015 11:08:31 PM

Subject: FOI request

Dear Mr. MacDonald,

Under the Freedom of Information Act, | am asking for any and all records pertaining to an
electrical event that occurred as follows:

Date: Dec. 8, 2014
Address: 3676 Kensington Ave., Burnaby BC V5B 476
Owner: Copeland Sports Arena

Thank you.

Regards.

Sharon Noble



FOR GENERATIONS

Scott Macdonald

Manager, Freedom of Information and Privacy
16th Floor

Phone: (604) 623-3880

Fax: (604) 623-4556

Request Number:  201.20.2016-020 (Copeland Sports Arena)
04 June 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

818 Bexhill Place

Victoria, BC

VIC 3V5

Dear Ms. Noble:

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (‘the Act')
— Request for records

I am writing in response to the above-noted request for records under the Act.

BC Hydro has reviewed its management systems and has found no records responsive to
your request. Consequently, we have no records with which to provide you.

If you have any questions regarding our response to your request for records, please call me.
You may also ask the Office of Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC (‘the OIPC’) to
review our response to your request. You have 30 days from the receipt of this letter to
request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC
4th Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria, B.C.

V8V 3K3

If you request a review, please provide the OIPC with a copy of this letter and a copy of your
request.

Yours truly,

//;‘M eettins (A

Scott Macdonald

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5R3
www.bchydro.com




City of

' Burnaby

D. Back, City Clerk

Office of the City Clerk S. Cleave, Deputy City Clerk
2015 April 21 Our file: 2800-20/15-057
Sharon Noble

Via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)
Request for Access to Records — File #15-057

I am replying to your request dated April 11, 2015 for additional records, for a copy of the electrical
inspector’s report and insurance report to an incident at 3676 Kensington Avenue, Burnaby on
December 8, 2014. Enclosed please find a copy of the additional electrical inspection records.

Please could you explain what you mean by ‘Insurance Report’?

The Freedom of Intormation Act applies to all records in the custody or under the control of a public
body and does not replace other procedures for access to information (such as questions regarding
information contained within the records).

If you have any additional requests for information you may contact the Fire Department at 604-294-
7195. :

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review the
City of Burnaby’s response to your request. You have 30 days from the receipt of this letter to request
a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
P.0O. Box 9038, Stn. Prov. Govt.

Victoria, BC V8W 9A4

Tel. 250-387-5629 Fax 250-387-1696

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:

Your name, address and telephone number;

The request number assigned to your request (FOI File#15-057);
A copy of this letter;

A copy of your original request for information;

Detailed reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review.

LAl ol o B

‘ 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1TM2 < Telephone 604-294-7290 Fax 604-294-7537 < www.burnaby.ca



Subject: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Aci)
Request for Access to Records - File #15-057

...................................................................................... Page 2
IF you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 604-294-7290.

Sincerely,

6 et

Pierrette Hodnett
Records and Information Administrator

Encl.8 records (12 pages)



2
o Uity of

Buffiaby 3676 KENSINGTON AVE
Bt W i RFS FIELD INSPECTION CARD uegsived Gy S0ae Bod ok

Received By: JAWANDA

Inspection Area: 08 Aardingley-Sprott Parcel No.: 000-047-814

Legal Description: Lot: 1 Block: DL: 77 Plan: LMP34752 Zoning: P3

Project Name: RFS14-02471

f n
§0wner : BURNABY (CITY) Type of Reguest: Pirve Survey

!Address : 4949 CANADA WAY Assigned To :+ ERIC SIPILA

BURNABY BC V5G1M2 s e’y

{Bus. Phone: Finaled By : .)Jf; £- [} /L/f

|Res. Phone: Finaled On C e g

{ Y Rr . |

§Naggr§ of Request :
iFire at switch gear per FPO

{ i o0 er) F '{ 7 EmEy ’?4‘.‘._"} /}firylfdt KE/‘ .
(’;p/ ] l/ /"/ﬁ}"‘(‘;/i}/[“-’/ ' {fjé‘uﬁ, /(/ ; s

4

f o : P 4 A S
; /ﬂij;iiﬁ Al L/

Casefinaledby:  _ Enaled on: R

EEC D




4867 Sperling Avenue
Burnaby, BC Canada V5E 259

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE DAMAGE REPORT

Telephone: (604) 294-7195
Fax: (604} 294-0490
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April 2, 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2015-62

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on March 15, 2015.

According to your application, you requested all records on the incident at 3676 Kensington
Ave. Burnaby, BC on Dec. 8, 2014.

Please be advised that we have no records related to your request in our possession.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:
1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,

( ) | y
Sarb Dhut
Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority

EHE0TEA0

British Columbia Safety Authority
200 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L OE1 T 778.396.2000 1.866.56¢ 3 F
FRM-1275-02
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D. Back, City Clerk

Office of the Clty Clerk S. Cleave, Deputy City Clerk
2015 April 23 Our file: 2800-20/15-057
Sharon Noble

Via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Nable:

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Ac?)
Request for Access to Records — File #15-057

In reply to your follow up email received April 22, 2015:

What I was requesting was the fire report showing the cause of the fire at the panel, to the inspector’s
best knowledge, completed at the time of the fire. Can you please provide it? According to the initial
package Captain Cliff and Roach did attend and | would appreciate receiving copies of their reports.

The City of Burnaby has provided to you all the Fire Department reports regarding an incident that
occurred at 3676 Kensington Avenue on December 8, 2014 and does not have any further records.

In regards to the insurance report:

I have been advised that an insurance inspector is required to submit a copy of his report to the fire
commissioner’s office, and, as Mr. Andersen advised, the office most likely to have this would be
yours. Mr. Andersen’s office has advised me that any insurance report would be available under an
FOI, with names and personal data redacted, of course.

Fire reports submitted to the Office of the Fire Commissioner (OFC) are under the control of the OFC.
Please contact the Office of the Fire Commissioner for the submitted insurance report. The contact
information for the OFC is the following:

Emergency Management BC
Office of the Fire Commissioner
PO Box 9201 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria BC V&W 9J1
Telephone (250) 952-4913
Facsimile (250) 952-4888
E-mail: OFC@gov.bc.ca

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 <+ Telephone 604-294-7290 Fax 604-294-7537 + www.burnaby.ca



Subject: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)
Reguiest for Aceess to Records = File #15-057

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review the
City ol Burnaby’s response to your request. You have 30 days from the receipt of this letter to request
a review by writing to: ‘

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
P.O. Box 9038, Stn. Prov. Govt.

Victoria, BC V8W 9A4

Tel. 250-387-5629 Fax 250-387-1696

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:

Your name, address and telephone number;

The request number assigned to your request (FOI File#15-057);
A copy of this letter;

A copy of your original request for information;

Detailed reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review.

A BN =

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 604-294-7290,

Sincerely,
£ ledo AN

Pierrette Hodnett
Records and Information Administrator




Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:
4256 Venables
Burnaby, BC

Feb. 3, 2016

No report completed by fire department and submitted to OFC even after several requests.



From: England, Elizabeth TRAN:EX [mailto:Elizabeth.England@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: September 13, 2016 1:13 PM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: RE: Fire Report - 4256 Venables

Hi Sharon,

| just checked again and we still do not have it. | will put in a call to the department and see what | can
come up with. | will be in touch if | have any new information.

Liz

From: England, Elizabeth TRAN:EX [mailto:Elizabeth.England @gov.bc.ca]
Sent: July 20, 2016 9:40 AM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: Fire Report - 4256 Venables

Hi Sharon,

| don’t have that report yet. | do have one for 1862 Venables for early February 2016. It was a
rooming/boarding house.
| will check back in with the fire Department.

Liz

From: England, Elizabeth TRAN:EX [mailto:Elizabeth.England@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: April 18, 2016 4:03 PM

To: 'DSNOBLE@SHAW.CA' <DSNOBLE@SHAW.CA>

Subject: Fire Report - 4256 Venables

Hello Sharon,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your request for a report pertaining to a fire incident that occurred on
February 3, 2016 in Burnaby.

The information you requested is not available on the Fire Reporting System at this time.

We are working to verify if there was a responding fire department and to confirm attendance and
investigation. Your request is on file and we will issue out the report to you as soon as it is submitted to
our office.

Sincerely,

Liz England | Fire Reporting Officer

Office of the Fire Commissioner




To: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:48:42 PM
Subject: R#2 FCR-R [Fires - Burnaby, BC] Feb.03/16 - Albert Tremblett, 4256 Venables

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

To: OFC@gov.bc.ca
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 9:55:54 PM

Subject: Fire Report Request

Dear Sir or Madam,

Would you please provide the report for the following fire:
Date: Feb. 3, 2016
Address: 4256 Venables, Burnaby, V5C 279
Owner:  Albert Tremblett

Thank you very much.

Regards,

Sharon Noble

Firefighters douse house fire on Venables Street by Cayley Dobie - Burnaby Now - February 03,
2016: ’ '
- http://www.burnabynow.com/news/firefighters-douse-house-fire-on-venables-street-1.2165184

Burnaby firefighters are still unclear as to what sparked a blaze at a home on Venables Street
early Wednesday morning.

The fire broke out around 1 a.m. in the 4200 block of Venables Street, and about 19 firefighters
responded, Barry Mawhinney, acting assistant fire chief for the Burnaby department, told the
NOW.

“There were flames showing when the crews arrived,” he said.

Crews extinguished the inferno, but Mawhinney couldn’t provide any details on injuries or cause
of the blaze until a full report was completed, he said.



Summary of incident:

1240 Glen Abbey
Burnaby, BC

Jan. 2015

Meter burned, victim called BC Hydro. No incident reporting.

Meter was not inspected by BCSA or BC Hydro.

Photo of meter was provided by victim and was included in the initial complaint filed with BCUC in June
2015.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Royal Bank

1047 TransCanada Hwy.
Cache Creek, BC

July 28, 2014

Incident No: VCA 201407 28 17 01

Fire dept. report 8 months after fire, only after my request for it.
Missed the OFC annual report

JAG did not have report on its system.

Igniting object: Electrical wiring

Form of Heat: Electrical

Act or omission: Short circuit

BC Safety Authority did not investigate, no report as of August 11, 2016

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: VCA 2014 07 28 17 01
Location of Incident: 1047 TRANS CANADA HWY

CACHE CREEK BC VOR 1H0
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate:
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: Content Value: Total Value at Risk:

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 0009 BUILDING/STRUCTURE UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 4130 BANK
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 3000 501 TO 1000M2 (5383 - 10764FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0051 1951 TO 1960
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 2000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - LOCAL (BUILDING ONLY)
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9500 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 6300 TRANSFORMER VAULT - INCLUDES ANCILLARY SWITCHGEAR
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 5100 PERMANENT ELECTRIC WIRING, CABLE (NON-ALUMINUM) - INCLUDES P
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 2000 SPARK, ELECTRICAL - INCLUDES ARC, DISCHARGE. (EXCLUDES STATI
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 8000 BUILDING COMPONENT - FLOOR, CEILING, ROOF. (EXCLUDES FLOOR C
ACT OR OMISSION : 4400 ELECTRICAL SHORT CIRCUIT

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ~ ReportDate
MOE, TOM 2445 250-457-1767"% 2015-03-26

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=VCA&... 2015-06-03



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 2 of 2

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=VCA&... 2015-06-03
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: JAG-2015-00070

March 13, 2015

Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Justice. Your request is for:
All records, including insurance reports, on the following [fire] incidents that occurred in
BC: Date May 15 2012 Address 3273 9th Avenue Port Alberni BC; Date July 28 2014
Address 1047 S. TransCanada Highway Cache Creek BC Owner Royal Bank.

Although a thorough search was conducted, no records were located in response to your request.

You may wish to contact the responding fire department directly, as they may have records
responsive to your request.

Your file is now closed.
If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Sandra Fisher, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250-356-6074. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from

Vancouver, 604-660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250-356-6074.

s By

Ministry of Technology, Shared Services BC Mailing Address: Website:
Innovation and Citizens’ Services Information Access Operations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt www.gov.be.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250-387-1321

Fax: 250-387-9843



You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision.
I have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

o~

Vicki Hudson, Manager
Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosure



From: Ruby Beryar [mailto:Ruby.Beryar@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: August 11,2016 12:52 PM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI request for inspection report

Hi Sharon,

Please be advised that we have no records related to this incident noted below in our
possession.

Ruby Beryar | Legal and Privacy Assistant
BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY
200 - 505 6th Street, New Westminster BC V3L OE1

tel: 778.396.2157 | toll free: 1.866.566.7233

www.safetyauthority.ca |

Connect with us Twitter and LinkedIn.

Stay up to date by subscribing for alerts & news or to receive one of our technical newsletters by email.

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "FOI" <FOl@safetyauthority.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 8, 2016 10:53:58 PM

Subject: FOI request for inspection report

Dear Sir or Madam,

Would you please tell me if the BCSA was notified of this electrical fire and investigated it? If so,
is a report available?

Date: July 28, 2014
Address: 1047 S. TransCanada Hwy., Cache Creek, BC
Owner: Royal Bank of Canada

Thank you.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting the fire:

500 Colwyn St.
Campbell River, BC

Sept. 24, 2012

No report was filed with the OFC even after several requests by the OFC. Apparently the damage was
not sufficient to warrant a report.

BCSA said the fire was caused by an arc/flash in the electrical room. The smart meter was destroyed and
could not be inspected.



From: England, Elizabeth TRAN:EX [mailto:Elizabeth.England@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: April 6, 2017 9:40 AM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: FW: Fire report request

Hi Sharon,

The Office of the Fire Commissioner does not have the fire report that you requested below.

Liz England | Fire Reporting Officer
Office of the Fire Commissioner

Emergency Management BC
Tel: 250 952-4917 / Fax: 250 952-4888

From: Dennis and Sharon Noble [mailto:dsnoble@shaw.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2017 13:47

To: OFC, OFC

Subject: Fire report request

Dear Sir or Madam:
I am requesting the report on the following fire:

Date: Sept. 25, 2012

Address: 500 Colwyn, Campbell River, BC

Owner: Townhouse units, fire in communal electrical room
Thank you.

Regards,
Sharon Noble



505 - 6th Street, Suite 200
New Westminster, BC V3L 0E1

Toll Free: 1-866-566-SAFE
Fax: (778) 396 - 2064

www.safetyauthority.ca
Incident Report
File Number: 5283173 Status: File Closed
Technology: Electrical Incident Date: 2012/09/25
Safety Officer: DAN KELLY Incident Time: 17:45
Type of Premises: Multi Family Residential Investigation Date: 2012/09/26

Incident Location: 500 Colwyn Street
Area: CAMPBELL RIVER

Executive Summary:

This was a minor fire/arc-flash in a 100 amp disconnect switch in the electrical room of a 30 year old townhouse complex, at 500
Colwyn Street, Campbell River, B.C. on September 25 2012. There were no reported injuries. The damage was to the 100 amp
disconnect switch and B.C. Hydro meter, with smoke damage to the remainder of the electrical room.

Full Description of Incident:

On September 25 2012 at approximately 17:45 hours an electrical fire/arc-flash occurred in main electrical room of an
approximately 30 year old multi unit townhouse complex. Campbell River Fire investigator Seth HEIDERBRAND requested BCSA
assistance at approximately 18:00hrs on September 25 2012.

At approximately 15:00 hours on September 26 2012 Dan KELLY performed a miscellaneous inspection (file # 5260644) at the
townhouse complex located on 500 Colwyn Street, Campbell River. KELLY met Fire Chief lan BAIKE, and townhouse strata
representative . = e0 ) ansite. BAIKE reported that the fire was called in at 17:34 hours and that the fire crew
responded at approximately 17:47 hours. BAIKE said the fire/ arc-flash was still energized until the crew threw the main service
switch, and that BC Hydro arrived shortly after to pull the damaged meter to the affected equipment.

The main electrical service is single phase, 800 amp 120/240 volts. The fuses are 800A class “L". KELLY found that the single
phase 120/240 volt 100amp fused disconnect for unit #9 was destroyed. The conductors inside the enclosure were missing the
insulation. The load side feeder cable was a #2 Aluminum, Non Metallic Sheathed Cable. The enclosure had a hole burned in
the side where the arc occurred. The # 3 copper conductor that was feeding the line side of the fuse was burned off at the arc
location. The disconnects plastic handle had melted away. KELLY instructed Bruce LAING (electrical contractor) who was on-site
to remove the conductors feeding the affected meter. .

KELLY interviewed the unit #9 tenant * #( .50, ) ., and when asked she confirmed that heavy loads including baseboard
heaters, range, and dryer were not on at the time of the incident. Back in the electrical room KELLY opened up 4 other disconnects
and notice signs of overheating and subsequent cable repairs (shortened and taped on 3 of them) at the terminal connection.

Summary of Damages, Injuries, Fatalities:

A 100 amp fused disconnect switch and B.C. Hydro meter were destroyed. There was smoke damage to the remainder of the
electrical room. There were no reported injuries.

Incident Severity: Level 3 Equipment Damage: Minor Property Damage: Minor

People Involved:
Number of People Injured: 0 Number of People Deceased: 0

Cause Summary:

The fire/ arc-flash that occurred in the 100 amp fused disconnect switch for unit #9, appears to have started from the feeder
conductors insulation failure. Unit # 9 owner 72 25(, | indicated no heavy loads were on at the time. Four other suite disconnects
were also showing signs of overheating and repair. 1he most likely cause was the terminations on the 100 amp fused disconnect
were not properly maintained by being re-torqued (especially the #2 AL load side cable). The fire/arc-flash occurred on the line
side of the 100 amp fuse, and once started, the arc maintained enough resistance, for the main 800 amp fuse to hold.

{PRQD) Incident Report - Formal



- https://www.facebook.com/scott.macgregor.7370?fref=ufi

Scott Macgregor Our condo complex had one of the not so smart meters blow up -
just weeks after being installed - causing $8000 dollars worth of damage. The
electrician who came to fix the mess contended that it was clearly the fault of the
meter; he had seen a few cases of the exact same thing. Hydro denied any
responsibility and the fire department wouldn't make a comment either way.

Full Description of Incident:

On September 25 2012 at approximately 17:45 hours an electrical fire/arc-flash
occurred in main electrical room of an approximately 30 year old multi unit townhouse
complex. Campbell River Fire investigator Seth HEIDERBRAND requested BCSA
assistance at approximately 18:00hrs on September 25, 2012.

At approximately 15:00 hours on September 26 2012 Dan KELLY performed a
miscellaneous inspection (file # 5260644) at the townhouse complex located on 500
Colwyn Street, Campbell River. KELLY met Fire Chief lan BAIKE, and townhouse
strata representative XXXX on site. BAIKE reported that the fire was called in at 17:34
hours and that the fire crew responded at approximately 17:47 hours. BAIKE said the
fire/ arc-flash was still energized until the crew threw the main service switch, and that
BC Hydro arrived shortly after to pull the damaged meter to the affected equipment.

The main electrical service is single phase, 800 amp 120/240 volts. The fuses are 800A
class "L". KELLY found that the single phase 120/240 volt 100amp fused disconnect for
unit #9 was destroyed. The conductors inside the enclosure were missing the
insulation. The load side feeder cable was a #2 Aluminum, Non Metallic Sheathed
Cable. The enclosure had a hole burned in the side where the arc occurred. The # 3
copper conductor that was feeding the line side of the fuse was burned off at the arc
location. The disconnects plastic handle had melted away. KELLY instructed Bruce
LAING the electrical contractor who was on-site to remove the conductors feeding the
affected meter.

Report on Overheating of Radiation devices from a member in Campbell River -
(stopsmartmetersbc.ca) update - September 27, 2012:

Just an update on what's happening around Campbell River. In the past few weeks, |
have had two incidents with smart meter issues. The first happened a few weeks ago:
shortly after Corix changed out the meters in a mobile home park, | had a call regarding
loss of power in one unit. | did a check and found the living room had lost power even
though all the breakers were on. After two hours of taking everything apart, | came to
the conclusion that there had to be a burned wire in the walls somewhere causing the



loss of power. | need to take this further to find a solution.

The second happened yesterday afternoon. | had a call today to check out a meter fire
in a townhouse complex that started in the electrical room totally destroying the meter,
meter socket and disconnect switch. Corix had done a complete changeout of meters
back in July. | met with the Fire Chief, Electrical Inspector, and Strata Rep. | did a
thorough investigation and found many wires showing signs of overheating. This
complex is 37 years old and appears to be in good condition, so it seemed odd to have
wires showing signs of overheating. So since Corix installed these meters 2-2 1/2
months ago, the system seems to be failing.

As in previous emails, it has been shown these meters do, in fact, cause wiring to
overheat and here is another example



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting the fire:

18-500 Colwyn St.
Campbell River, BC

Jan. 17,2013

Fire reported provides no information
Igniting Object: Cannot be determined
Fuel or energy: Cannot be determined ‘

Act or Omission: Cannot be determined.

No remarks.

Report never filed with JAG/TRA.



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA INSURANCE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: DCA 2013 01 17 99 01
Location of Incident: 18 - 500 COLWYN STREET
CAMPBELL RIVER BC V9W 5J2

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $0
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $0 Content Value: $97,000 Total Value at Risk: $97,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3250 APARTMENT, TOWNHOUSE - OVER 20 UNITS WITH OR W/O BUSINESS
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0030 3 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 0009 OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 0000 ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED
INITIAL DETECTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
INCIDENT : 8000 INSURANCE ONLY - ALARM FIRE (FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED)
ACTION TAKEN : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 4000 2ND STOREY OR OVER 3M TO 6M (10FT TO 20FT) ABOVE GRADE
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 6900 UTILITY & EQUIPMENT AREA - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
VON WEBER, JOSH 250-286-3432  2013-01-30

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=dca&LO... 2014-05-14
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: JAG-2014-01139
September 11, 2014

Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Justice. Your request is for:
The report file for the fire in Campbell River, DCA 2013-01-17-99-01.

Although a thorough search was conducted, no records were located in response to your request.
The information you requested is not available on the Fire Reporting System at this time. You
may wish to resubmit your request at a later date at which time another search can be conducted
to see if the Fire Incident Report has been entered into the system by the fire department.
Alternatively, you may wish to contact the responding fire department directly to see if they have
the information you requested.

Your file is now closed.

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Sandra Fisher, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250-953-3877. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604-660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250-953-3877.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision. I
have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

/%Aﬂh yr\/

Vicki Hudson, Manager
Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosures
Ministry of Technology, Shared Services BC Mailing Address: Website:
Innovation and Citizens’ Services  Information Access Operations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt http://www.gov.be.ca/citz/iao/

Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250-387-1321
Fax: 250-387-9843



Summary of errors/omissions in reporting this fire:

591-11" Ave.

Campbell River, BC

June 22, 2013

Incident No. DCA 2013 06 22 00 01

Fire department completed the incident report on July 28, 2013 but the report was
not available from the OFC when it was requested on April 27, 2014.



No one was injured in an evening fire Jan. 17 that caused structural damage to a three-storey
townhouse at 500 Colwyn St. in Campbell River.

The Fire Department received a 911 call about smoke in one of the townhouse units at 6:20
p.m., and the first crew was on the scene by 6:24 p.m.

“The situation required five fire trucks and more than 30 fire personnel, with crews on the scene
for more than two hours,” Fire Chief lan Baikie said in a press release.

Crews found smoke in the unit where the call originated and used thermal image equipment to
determine a fire was burning in the wall between two units.

“The adjoining unit was vacant, and crews went in to find heavy smoke and fire burning in the
walls, ceiling and floor of that unit,” Baikie said.

Firefighters used water in both units to extinguish the fire burning inside the walls and floors.
Water was also applied outside on the back of the complex to contain the blaze.

“Both units were damaged by smoke, and the walls and floor of the vacant unit will require
extensive repair,” Baikie said.

BC Emergency Social Services will provide food, clothing and lodging for five residents of the
occupied suite for up to three days.

Fire investigators continue work today to determine the cause of the fire.

Occupants escape injury in Campbell River townhouse fire by Marlana Prowal -
Campbell River Mirror - January 18, 2013:
- http://www.campbellrivermirror.com/news/187481721.html?mobile=true




Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: DCA 2013 06 22 00 01
Location of Incident: 591 11TH AVENUE
CAMPBELL RIVER BC
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $800,000

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $1,000,000 Content Value: $300,000 Total Value at Risk: $1,300,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 5700 COMMERCIAL CENTRE, SHOPPING CENTRE, STRIP MALL
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 6960 DRY CLEANING PLANT - INCLUDES CLEANING, PRESSING, DYEING AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 1500 SALES, SHOW ROOM AREA - INCLUDES SHOP. (EXCLUDES DISPLAY WIN
EXTENT OF FIRE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 5610 EXTENSION CORD
FUEL OR ENERGY : 1000 SOLID FUEL (E.G. COAL, WOOD, PELLETS, PAPER OR WASTE USED FO
FORM OF HEAT : 6000 HOT OBJECT - DIRECT HEAT BY CONDUCTION OR RADIATION, NO DIRE
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 2200 FURNITURE - WOOD (NOT UPHOLSTERED) - INCLUDES TABLE, BOOKCAS

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
BAIKIE, IAN 1375 250-286-6266  2013-06-28

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=dca&LO... 2014-05-14



Incident Report By Incident Number

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 4

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $175,000

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer

GREEN, BRUCE 2283

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=nca&LO... 2014-07-11

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: NCA 2014 03 17 03 01

2259 FEARON ROAD
CAMPBELL RIVER BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $250,000

Content Value: $75,000 Total Value at Risk: $250,000

Code Description

3400
3110
2000
0020
2000
1974

RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - I-FAMILY

2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)

1974

4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

9500 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
1000 911

2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY

1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES

3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

2100 SLEEPING - UNDER 5 OCCUPANTS - INCLUDES PATIENTS' ROOM, BEDR
6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN

6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN

2300 STATIONARY SPACE HEATER - INCLUDES WALL FURNACE, UNIT HEATER
1000 SOLID FUEL (E.G. COAL, WOOD, PELLETS, PAPER OR WASTE USED FO
6000 HOT OBJECT - DIRECT HEAT BY CONDUCTION OR RADIATION, NO DIRE
2600 BEDDING - INCLUDES BLANKET, SHEET, COMFORTER, EIDERDOWN, HEA
3700 COMBUSTIBLE PLACED TOO CLOSE TO HEAT

Telephone
250-792-0213

ReportDate
2014-03-21

Page 1 of 2

PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST



3113 4™ Ave.
Castlegar, BC
Nov. 18, 2015

Incident No. CCA2015 11 18 06 01

Igniting object: Cannot be determined

Form of heat: Cannot be determined

Act or omission: Cannot be determined

Victim said the fire wés at the smart meter, electrical in nature.

Victim reported that FortixBC removed the meter from the scene immediately

BCSA was not called to investigate. No report as of April 28, 2016

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report Page 1 of 7

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCA 2015 11 18 06 01
Location of Incident: 31134TH AVENUE
CASTLEGAR BC VIN2S5
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 2 #of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: S22
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value:$-22 Content Value:8.22 Total Value at Risk: $-22
Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 0009 BUILDING/STRUCTURE UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - I-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 0009 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 | STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 1000 | TO 100M2 (1 - 1076FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0051 1951 TO 1960
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 0000 ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.GG. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
EXTENT OF FIRE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
LATTANZIO, SAM 713 250-365-3266  2015-11-25

page 1 of 7 TRA-2016-61964
https://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=263859 2016-05-12



Incident Report Page 4 of 7

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCA 2015 11 18 06 01
Remarks:

THE STRUCTURE AND 3 VEHICLES WERE FULLY INVOLVED PRIOR TO CFD ARRIVING ON SCENE. NEIGHBOUR VIDEO
AND PHOTOS ON FILE. CFD FILE NUMBER 15-816. DASH CAM AND PHOTOS ON FILE.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
LATTANZIO, SAM 713 250-365-3266 2015-11-25

page 4 of 7 TRA-2016-61964
https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=263859 2016-05-12



From: Ruby Beryar [mailto:Ruby.Beryar(@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: April 28, 2016 9:28 AM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: FOI request

Hi Sharon,
Please be advised that we have no records related to the incident noted below in our possession.
Regards,

Ruby Beryar | Legal and Privacy Assistant

BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "FOI" <FOl@safetyauthority.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27,2016 10:46:06 PM
Subject: FOI request

Dear Sir or Madam:

Would you please tell me if BCSA investigated this electrical fire, and, if so, if a report was
filed?

Date: Nov. 18, 2015
Address: 3113 4" Ave.,, Castlegar, BC
Owner: Ivan Oglow

Thank you.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



44075 Yale Rd.
Chilliwack, BC
Sept. 14, 2014

Incident No. CCH 2014 09 14 14 02

Fire dept wrote the report 4 months after the fire, and more than 2 weeks after my request.
Igniting Object: Cannot be determined

Fuel: Cannot be determined

Form of heat: Cannot be determined

Act or Omission: Electrical short circuit

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Page 1 of 5

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

INCIDENT NUMBER: CCH 2014 09 14 14 02

Location of Incident:

44075 YALE RD
CHILLIWACK BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0

# of Injured: 0

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: 52 |

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO

Property Value: 5.271

Content Value: 5. 211 Total Value at Risk: 5.2

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :

: 4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY

MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :

FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

: 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

ACTION TAKEN

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :
: 6100 MACHINERY ROOM - INCLUDES ELEVATOR MACHINERY ROOM, ENGINE

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION

Code Description

5500 SERVICE STATION WITH STORAGE IN BACK LOT - INCLUDES FUEL DIS
5730 VEHICLE REPAIR GARAGE, VEHICLE PAINT/POWDER COATING SHOP. (E
1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOQD JOIST

0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE

2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)

1975 1975

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

3000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - OFF-SITE MONITORING AGENCY

9500 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN

4000 HEAT DETECTOR DEVICE

3000 PRIVATE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - INCLUDES SIGNAL/ALARM RECEIVED 1
3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

4800 PORTABLE/FIXED WATER DELUGE/MASTER STREAM SET
3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

RO
5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

4400 ELECTRICAL SHORT CIRCUIT

Investigating Officer

DAVIES, ERIC 1906

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

http://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=256862

LAFC Badge #

Telephone ReportDate
604-792-871 3(@ 2015-01-12

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
(PRODUCT/EQUIPMENT)
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCH 2014 09 14 14 02

Page 6
JAG-2015-00047

2015-01-30



505 - 6th Street, Suite 200

O~ F ~ New Westminster, BC V3L 0E1
) -v,!;»;w.‘;}&// Toll Free: 1-866-566-SAFE
PR Fax: (778) 396 - 2064

™ www.safetyauthority.ca
Incident Report
File Number: 5510625 Status: File Closed
Technology: Electrical Incident Date: 2014/09/14
Safety Officer: DAVID SHAVALIER Incident Time: 14:42
Type of Premises: Industrial Investigation Date: 2014/09/16

Incident Location: 44075 Yale Road (Compressor Room)
Area: CHILLIWACK W VEDDER

Executive Summary:

A fire occurred in an auto body shop on September 14, 2014 while the shop had been closed for the weekend. Extensive damage
was done to the interior with most of the roof burned off. Vehicles in for repair were destroyed as was automotive repair
equipment, a large spray booth, air compressor and tools. The cause was not determined.

Full Description of Incident:

A fire was reported to the Chilliwack Fire Department at approximately 14:42 hours on September 14, 2014. The Fire Inspector
requested BCSA attendance on September 16, 2014.

This was a large single storey combination concrete block and woodframe structure. The roof was wood trusses and built-up
roofing. A small addition on the south-west was made of wood frame with steel cladding. It housed the motor and gas burner for a
spray paint booth. As well, it contained a large air compressor for use with air tools and the remnants of paint cans and other

items were found stored in it. This addition could only be accessed from the exterior. It was alarmed and had a Heat Actuated
Device (HAD) tied to the fire alarm system. The HAD had initiated an alarm, according to records of the alarm company. The roof
had been completely burnt away in this area.

The private fire investigator, from Advanced Investigative Solutions was in charge of the investigation on site. He was accompanied
by a Chilliwack Fire Inspector. Between them they made the determination that the fire originated in this room. They made a further
determination that the point of origin was higher up in the room. The damage was too extensive to point to a cause. Records from
the security alarm company show that no one entered the building on the day of the fire so therefore, the equipment in the area of
origin should not have been in use. The fire was of undetermined origin.

The overhead services have been disconnected at the street and the premises is electrically safe.

Summary of Damages, Injuries, Fatalities:

The woodframe roof has been almost entirely destroyed. A large gas fired paint spray booth with mixing and exhaust facilities was
destroyed. A large air compressor was destroyed. Three vehicles in for repair were destroyed. Auto body repair tools were
damaged or destroyed. Fire and smoke damage throughout the facility.

Incident Severity: Level 2 Equipment Damage: Extensive  Property Damage: Extensive

People Invoived:
Number of People Injured: 0 Number of People Deceased: 0

Cause Summary:
Fire was of undetermined origin.

{PROD} Incident Repon - Formal



45200 Moody Ave.
Chilliwack, BC
Jan. 7, 2015

Incident No. CCH 2015 01070001

Fire dept. completed the report the day of the fire, but the OFC did not have it on their system until |
requested it. There was a 6 week delay between my request and my receiving the report.

JAG did not have it on their system until after my request. It took 2 % mo for me to get the JAG report
Igniting object: Cannot be determined

Fuel: electricity

Form of Heat: Cannot be determined

Act or omission: Part failure, leak, break.

Neighbour reported fire, seeing smart meter exploding, setting fire to wood below meter. Exterior wall
behind electrical panel heated.

BCSA believes the interior stove may have heated the wall, heating the smart meter, causing it to
explode and cause the fire outside the home.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :

GROUND FLOOR AREA
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

: 4100

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED

ACT OR OMISSION

Investigating Officer

BASTEN, HARRY 1701

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=259652

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 4

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCH 2015 01 07 00 01

45200 MOODY AVENUE
CHILLIWACK BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate:g 22

Property Value: §.22 Content Value: § 22 Total Value at Risk: §.22

Code Description

3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED

3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - [-FAMILY

PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

2000
0020
2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
1973 1973
7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
9500 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN
7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
1000 911
3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
4200 38MM OR 42MM (1 1/2" OR | 3/4") HOSE - 1 HAND LINE
3000 GROUND FLOOR. GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
WALL ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES CONCEALED WALL SPACE

CONFINED TO FLOOR LEVEL OF ORIGIN

7500
4000
4000 CONFINED TO FLOOR LEVEL OF ORIGIN
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
6000 ELECTRICITY

CANNOT BE DETERMINED

WOOD - INCLUDES BOX, BARREL, CASE, FINISHED LUMBER,

4100 PART FAILURE, LEAK. BREAK

0000
PLYWOOD.

Telephone B
604-792-87134

ReportDate
2015-01-07

Page 1 of 4 JAG-2015-51577

2015-06-11



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCH 2015 01 07 00 01
Remarks:

2015-0060. REPORT OF A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE FIRE. DISPATCH UPDATE, REPORTS OF AN EXPLOSION. EI ON
SCENE, NOTHING SHOWING, TWO STOREY TYPE 5 RESIDENTIAL HOME. NEIGHBOUR REPORTS A FIRE AND
ELECTRICAL METER EXPLODED ON THE BRAVOQ SIDE OF THE HOME. ELECTRICAL METER TOTALLY CONSUMED,
LITTLE REMAINED OF THE METER. NEIGHBOUR ATTEMPTING TO EXTINGUISH A FIRE IN THE STACKED FIREWOOD
WITH A GARDEN HOSE. NEIGHBOUR REPORTS HE CHECKED THE HOME. NO ONE HOME AT THIS TIME. ONE I 3/4
HOSELINE USED TO ESTINGUISH AND OVERHAUL THE FIRE ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE HOME. SEARCH TEAM
ENTERED THE HOME, REPORT A LIGHT SMOKE CONDITION. PPV SET TO VENTILATE. PRIMARY & SECONDARY
SEARCHES ALL CLEAR. TIC SHOWS HIGH HEAT IN THE EXTERIOR WALL BY THE ELECTRICAL PANEL, IN THE
BASEMENT. RIT ESTABLISHED. BRAVO WALL OPENED UP AND FIRE EXTINGUISHED WITH PSI WATER EXTINGUISHER
& OVERHAULED. BC HYDRO ATTENDED TO DISCONNECT THE POWER TO THE HOME.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
BASTEN, HARRY 1701 604-792-87134) 2015-01-07

Page 2 of 4 JAG-2015-51577
https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=259652 2015-06-11



From: Der, Sandra [mailto:IAOIntakeTeam@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: June 15, 2015 3:12 PM
To: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Subject: FOI Request JAG-2015-51577

Please see the attached regarding your FOI request or consultation.

Thank you.
Ministry of Technology, Innovation and Citizens' Services

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "Sandra' 'Fisher" <justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2015 2:37:14 PM

Subject: FOI Request JAG-2015-51102

Dear Sandra,

| have been advised that this report is now on the system, and | would like to re-request
it:

Date: January 6, 2015
Address: 45200 Moody Ave., Chilliwack, BC
Owner: L. Noland

Thank you very much,

Sharon Noble

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

To: "Farrah JAG 'Simpson:EX" <Farrah.Simpson@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2015 2:32:47 PM

Subject: Request for fire report

Thank you very much, Farrah. | truly appreciate this.

ALL the best -

Sharon



From: Simpson, Farrah JAG:EX [mailto:Farrah.Simpson@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: June 8, 2015 2:11 PM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble'

Subject: Request for fire report

Hello Sharon,

This report has now been submitted after some follow-up. You may submit an
FOI request if you would like a copy of the full report.

Thank-you, have a great afternoon!



e

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292- 30
File: JAG-2015-51577

July 10, 2015

Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Sharon Noble

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Justice. Your request is for:

All the records, including any insurance reports, pertaining to the following fire: Date January 6
2015, Address 45200 Moody Avenue Chilliwack BC.

Please find enclosed a copy of the records located in response to your request. Some information
has been withheld pursuant to section 22 (disclosure harmful to personal privacy). A complete

copy of FOIPPA is available online at:

http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

Your file is now closed.

These records will be published on the BC Government’s Open Information website a minimum
of 72 hours after electronic release or a minimum of five business days after release by mail in
hardcopy. To find out more about Open Information, please access the Open Information
website at: http://www.openinfo.gov.bc.ca/ibc/index.page

.2

Ministry of Technology, Shared Services BC Mailing Address: Website:
Innovation and Citizens’ Services  Information Access Operations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt www.gov.bc.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250-387-1321

Fax: 250-387-9843



If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Sandra Fisher, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250-356-6074. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604-660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250-356-6074.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision.
I have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

Sandra Fisher on behalf of
Kris Ghag, Manager

Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosures



BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: JAG-2015-51102

June 4, 2015

Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Sharon Noble

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

[ am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Justice. Your request is for:

All the records, including any insurance reports, pertaining to the following fire: Date January
6, 2015, Address 45200 Moody Avenue, Chilliwack, BC.

Although a thorough search was conducted, no records were located in response to your request.
Your file is now closed.

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Sandra Fisher, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250-356-6074. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from

Vancouver, 604-660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250-356-6074.

12

Ministry of Technology, Shared Services BC Mailing Address: Website:
Innovation and Citizens’ Services Information Access Operations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt www.gov.be.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250-387-1321

Fax: 250-387-9843



You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision.
I have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

a///m/

Vicki Hudson, Manager
Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosure
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Authority” /

June 11, 2015
Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2015-136

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on June 8,, 2015.

According to your application, you requested copy of incident report at 45200 Moody Avenue
Chilliwack, BC on January 6, 2015.

Please find attached the requested documents; | trust this will meet with your requirements.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:
1) The request number assigned to your request as <juoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and o '
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,
P S

(:) S {2("\l’_:2,(q'b’“f_.()(“|”\ {i‘,y"

Sarb Dhut
Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority

DHE A

British Columbia Safety Authority
00 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L Of T 778.396.2000 1.866.566.7233 F 778.396.2064 www.safetyauthority.ca

FRM-1275-02



505 - 6th Street, Suite 200

afet New Westminster, BC V3L 0E1
)>/ Toll Free: 1-866-566-SAFE

Authorit Fax: (778) 396 - 2064
www.safetyauthority.ca
Incident Report
File Number: 5524092 Status: File Closed
Technology: Electrical Incident Date: 2015/01/07
Safety Officer: DAVID SHAVALIER Incident Time: 00:56
Type of Premises: Single Family Residential Investigation Date: 2015/01/07

Incident Location: 45200 Moody Street (Basement )
Area: CHILLIWACK W VEDDER

Executive Summary:

On Wednesday January 7, 2015 a fire occured in the basement of a two storey single family dwelling. The fire started in an exterior
wall near the electrical panel and spread through the wall consuming the Hydro meter in the meter base. Damage was confined to
the wall, some smoke and water damage.

Full Description of Incident:

The fire was reported by a neighbour to the Fire Department and the neighbour attempted to fight the fire until the fire department
arrived. The owner was not home at the time. The Fire Department quickly extinguished the fire and opened a section of exterior
wall and interior wall to ensure that the fire was not spreading.

On January 7, 2015 this electrical safety officer attended the scene with the Chilliwack Fire Inspector. Examination of the fire
pattern indicates that the fire went towards the electrical panel from the wood stove which was less than 1m away. Most of the
material from inside the wall had been destroyed in the overhaul but the pattern showed that the fire moved toward the service
entrance panel and went through the wall and up the exterior surface burning the Hydro meter in the meter base. The fire could
not have originated in the meter base as an NMDS80 conductor immediately behind the meter base was unscathed and not
discoloured. Had a short circuit originated in the type S meter base the conductor would have been severely damaged. Most of the
conductors leaving the service entrance panel had no damage for the first meter or so. It appears that the fire originated in the wall
at the vent connector to the masonry chimney. The fire was not of electrical origin and the premises was disconnected and is

safe.

Summary of Damages, Injuries, Fatalities:

Smoke and water damage to the exterior wall on the east side. The BC Hydro meter was destroyed in the meter base and some
internal house wiring received heat and smoke damage. ) '
There were no injuries.

Incident Severity: Level 3 Equipment Damage: Minor Property Damage: Minor

People Involved:
Number of People Injured: 0 Number of People Deceased: 0

Cause Summary:
Fire in a wall caused by a wood stove chimney

(PROD) Incident Report - Formal






1700 Highway 3 E
Christina Lake, BC
Nov. 21, 2015

Incident No. 2015 11 21 0501

Igniting object: Cannot be determined
Fuel: electricity

Form of heat: Electrical (spark, arcing)
Act or Omission: Electrical short circuit

BC Safety Authority did not do fire inspection, no report as of April 5, 2016

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $400,000

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

# of Injured: 0

Page 1 of 2
FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: NCT 2015 11 21 05 01

1700 HIGHWAY 3 E
CHRISTINA LAKE BC VOH 1E0

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $400,000

Content Value: $0 Total Value at Risk: $400,000

Code Description

1700 FOOD OR BEVERAGE ESTABLISHMENT

1730 PUB/NEIGHBOURHOOD TAVERN - INCLUDES PLACES SPECIALIZING IN'T
1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST

0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE

4000 1001 TO 2500M2 (10765 - 26910FT2)

1974 1974

4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

3000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - OFF-SITE MONITORING AGENCY

9500 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
1000 911

2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY

1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT ’

4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES

1000 BASEMENT, SUB-BASEMENT

7300 CEILING & FLOOR ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES CONCEALED FLOOR/CEILING

EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 2000 SPARK, ELECTRICAL - INCLUDES ARC, DISCHARGE. (EXCLUDES STATI
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 8000 BUILDING COMPONENT - FLOOR, CEILING, ROOF. (EXCLUDES FLOOR C
ACT OR OMISSION : 4400 ELECTRICAL SHORT CIRCUIT
Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
1101 250-666-0911 2015-11-23

GRESLEY-JONES, KEN

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=nct&LOC2=&LOC3=&... 2016-03-30



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :

1700
1730
1000
0010

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 4000
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 1974
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 4000
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :

FIRE SERVICE :

1000
7000
3000
9500
7000
1000
2000
INCIDENT : 1000
ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

3000
4300
1000
7300
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000
FORM OF HEAT : 2000
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 8000

ACT OR OMISSION : 4400

LAFC Badge #
1101

Investigating Officer
GRESLEY-JONES, KEN

https://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=263826

# of Injured: 0

Property Value:

Page 1 of 4

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: NCT 2015 11 21 05 01

1700 HIGHWAY 3 E
CHRISTINA LAKE BC VOH 1E0

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: 1$.21

s.21

Content Value: S0 Total Value at Risk: $.21

Code Description

FOOD OR BEVERAGE ESTABLISHMENT

PUB/NEIGHBOURHOOD TAVERN - INCLUDES PLACES SPECIALIZING INT
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST

I STORY ABOVE GRADE

1001 TO 2500M2 (10765 - 26910FT2)

1974

EXTINGUISHER ONLY

PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - OFF-SITE MONITORING AGENCY

ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNKNOWN

VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G.. §
911

VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY

FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

38MM/42MM (1 1/2"1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES

BASEMENT, SUB-BASEMENT

CEILING & FLOOR ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES CONCEALED FLOOR/CEILING
CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

CANNOT BE DETERMINED

ELECTRICITY

SPARK, ELECTRICAL - INCLUDES ARC, DISCHARGE. (EXCLUDES STATI
BUILDING COMPONENT - FLOOR, CEILING, ROOF. (EXCLUDES FLOOR €
ELECTRICAL SHORT CIRCUIT

Telephone
250-666-0911

ReportDate
2015-11-23

Page1 of 4 TRA-2016-61474
2016-04-06



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: NCT 2015 11 21 05 01
Remarks:

DETAILED INVESTIGATION REVEALED BURNED WIRING FOR A 3 PHASE SYSTEM IN TWO LOCATIONS UNDER THE
DANCE FLOOR THAT CAUSED SUFFICIENT EXPLOSION TO START A FIRE AND WERE DIRECTLY UNDER THE AREAS
WHERE THE FIRE SELF VENTED THROUGH THE ROOF. THIS BUILDING WAS A TOTAL LOSS. ELECTRICAL OPINIONS
WERE OBTAINED FROM AN ELECTRICIAN BUT WE CANNOT SAY ABSOLUTELY THAT THE SHORT CIRCUIT IN THESE
TWO LOCATIONS WAS THE DEFINITE CAUSE.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
GRESLEY-JONES, KEN 1101 250-6066-0911 2015-11-23

Page2 of 4 TRA-2016-61474
https://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=263826 2016-04-06



From: Sarb Dhut [mailto:Sarb.Dhut@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: April 5,2016 4:15 PM

To: Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: FOI request

Hi Sharon,
Please be advised that we have no records related the incident below.
Thanks

Sarb Dhut | Analyst, Records Information and Privacy

BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "FOI" <FOl@safetyauthority.ca>

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2016 10:08:49 PM

Subject: FOI request

Dear Sir or Madam,

Would you please tell me if BCA investigated this electrical fire and, if so, if a report was filed?
Date: Nov. 22,2015 [s/b Nov. 21]
Address: Crow and Bear Pub, Hwy. 3, Christina Lake, BC

Thank you very much.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for incident:

5764-176" St.
Cloverdale, BC

Oct 17, 2012

BC Hydro’ s trouble report - Meter overheated, melted due to incorrect installation

BC Safety Authority did not investigate

http://www.cloverdalereporter.com/news/176510271.html?c=y&curSection=/&curTitle
=BC+News&bc09=true

Our smart meter was "'melted’

It was around 10:30 p.m. on a recent Tuesday, and the last customers of the evening were still finishing up
their dinners when the lights at Cloverdale’s Vault Restaurant started to noticeably flicker and wane.

At first, people thought it was a not-so-subtle hint that it was time to leave — like shutting off the music at
closing time at a night club.

“The lights would dim and go back on,” recalls Vault restaurant co-owner Aaron Hotell. “It was constantly
surging. Customers said, ‘Are you trying to get us to leave?’”

With thousands of dollars in food hanging in the balance, there was no time to waste. So Hotell called in
an electrician, who soon discovered there was a problem with the smart meter installed at the back of the
restaurant.

A BC Hydro trouble technician was dispatched to turn off the power to the building, and Hotell’s
electrician was given authorization to remove and replace the smart meter, which had been
installed several months previously.

The original smart meter was damaged — it was melted and covered in soot...

Hotell, meanwhile, fears his restaurant had a close call — he wonders what might have happened
if the problem hadn’t been detected right away.



Note to self. July 22, 2014 re. fire at Vault Restaurant, Cloverdale

| spoke with Aaron today and he told me that an electrician, a friend, determined that the base
had been damaged by the installer who had installed the smeter some weeks prior to the event.
He spent about $1,000 to repairs, etc, and Hydro said they would consider paying but he said
the forms were numerous, and took too much time so he never was repaid. Neither did he
report to his insurer, the deductible was more than the damage.

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

To: "FOI Officer Scott MacDonald" <scott.macdonald@bchydro.com>
Sent: Friday, May 1, 2015 9:10:07 PM

Subject: FOI -- Trouble report

Dear Mr. MacDonald,
Under the Freedom of Information Act | requesting the technical information, electricians’ and
BC Hydro “trouble” report, and any other non-personal documents pertaining to the following
incident:

Date: Oct. 2012

Address: Vault Restaurant, 5764 - 176™ St., Cloverdale, BC

Owner: Aaron Hotell
| am not asking for any personal information regarding Mr. Hotell. | am asking for information
about the electrical event and its cause. Was the meter inspected and, if so, please provide the
report.
Thank you.

Sharon Noble



CAfAt
Safety,
Authority” /
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September 15, 2014

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re:  Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2014-154

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on August 25, 2014.

According to your application, you requested the records related to the following electrical
incidents:
- Cloverdale’s Vault Restaurant, 5764 176" Street, Cloverdale, BC on October 2012
- Rosalinda’s Filipino Restaurant, 2810 33" Street, Vernon, BC on January 13, 2013
- 3440 Mierau Street, Abbotsford, BC on November 17, 2013

Attached is the requested document for 2810 33™ Street, Vernon. Please note

BC Safety Authority did not investigate the incidents at 5764 176" Street, Cloverdale and 3440
Mierau Street, Abbotsford and therefore we have no records in our possession related to these
two incidents. Cloverdale is within the municipal boundaries of Surrey and as previously
advised Surrey does not fall under BCSA’s jurisdiction. For your reference, | have attached a
card showing which municipalities are outside BCSA's jurisdiction for Permits and Inspections.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:

1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter:
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

EHEgTEAn

British Columbia Safety Authority
200 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 7 36.2( 866.566.7233 F 778

FRM-1275-02



If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely, \
- :’\

C‘\ — .
S A

Sarb Dhut
Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority
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BGChydro O

FOR GENERATIONS

Scott Macdonald

Manager, Freedom of Information and Privacy
16th Floor

Phone: (604) 623-3880

Fax: (604) 623-4556

Request Number: 201.20.2016-015 (Trouble Report)

08 September 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble
818 Bexhill Place
Victoria, BC

VaC 3V5

Dear Ms. Noble:
Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (‘the Act’)
— Request for records

I am writing in response to the above-noted request for records under the Act.
The responsive records are attached.

Please also note that we have redacted some information from these records in accordance
to sections 21 and 22 of the Act.

Section 21 prohibits a public body from disclosing information that would reveal commercial
or financial information of or about a third-party that is supplied, implicitly or explicitly, in
confidence and could, if disclosed, reasonably be expected to harm significantly the
competitive position, or interfere significantly with the negotiating position, of the third party,
or result in undue financial loss or gain to any person or organization. Consequently, BC
Hydro is unable to provide any records or information related to the third-party.

Under section 22 of the Act, BC Hydro must not disclose to the requester the personal
information of a third party if the disclosure of that information would be an unreasonable
invasion of a third party’s personal privacy. In view of section 22, we have removed from the
enclosed record the name of a BC Hydro employee.

If you have any questions regarding our response to your request for records, please call me.
You may also ask the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC (‘the OIPC’)
to review our response to your request by writing to the following address within 30 days of
receipt of this letter:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC
4" Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria, B.C.

V8V 3K3

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5R3
www.bchydro.com




If you request a review, please provide the OIPC with a copy of this letter and a copy of your
request.

Yours truly,

Pz 2.4

Scott Macdonald

Attachments

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5R3
www.bchydro.com
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Trouble Order #: ey Call #:
Distribution Trouble and Outage Report
fesar14-1 1720251
J# Persons Initial: # Persons Total:
Loc Given:5764 176 ST SURREY V3S4C8
1 1
Priority: GWO:
IReasons Part Out
Ke 2
y Start Time: lAnalyze: Dispatch ETR:
5 12012/10/17 11:19 2012/10/17 11:28 12012/10/17 11:29 2012/10/17 14:00
fCall . -
Enroute: On Site:
Dispatch Comments:
2012/10/17 11:55 2012/10/17 12:18
Region: Area: District: IMunicipality:
LMS FRV FVW Surrey
System
Substation: Circuit: Postal Code: ICrew Id
fResp:
ICDL - CLOVERDALE V354C8 4112
fCustomer
rew Comments: (Please provide additional information and/or recommendation, as appropriate, lo prevent re-occurrence of similar outage)
incorrectly installed meter damaging meterbase causing meter to heat up and melt. Cust electrician replaced jaw. Installed new
er. 5083902P263 307 182 871 C2S0D~cy cc:SMI Deploy, SU
iOutage Type: Weather:* ause:*
fCause
Troubl TI-!use Old: Fuse New:
rouble Trouble Loc
TP Type: TP Voltage:
oint IConstr .
loP %ype IOP Device 1D: Pole/Kiosk 1D # Phases:
utage
; IOP Comments:
Point OP Location:
(1) Off: n: i Customers:
LR iCoordination: Correct
estor.
(2) Off: IOn: }# Customers:
Repairs:
Steps (3) Off On: Customers:
Refer to:
iDamaged Component(s):
fmir: Serial #:
ITfmrs Damaged: (1) KVA:
iDamage Mfr- Serial #:
ITfmrs Damaged: (2) KVA
'er: ISerial #:
T ——— [




10035 Ricardo Rd.
Coldstream, BC
August 12, 2014

Incident No. DCO 2014 08 12 00 01

Fire dept. completed the report 4 months after the fire.

Not on OFC system until Jan. 30, 2015, which was after | requested the report. Missed the annual report.
Igniting object: Cannot be determined

Form of heat: Cannot be determined

Act or Omission: Cannot be determined

Fire occurred in the electrical room.

JAG report said inspection done by private fire inspector, but no records would be provided.

A trouble report by Hydro was completely redacted.

BCSA reported fire caused by arc flash but no cause identified. Smart meter was not ruled out.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Page 1 of 8

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

INCIDENT NUMBER: DCO 2014 08 12 09 01

Location of Incident:

10035 RICARDO ROAD
COLDSTREAM BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 20

# of Injured: 0

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: 5.2

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: 5.2

Content Value: 5.2 Total Value at Risk: 5 |

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :

GROUND FLOOR AREA :

YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :

MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :

OQUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :

SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :

IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Code Description

9400 UTILITY

6210 SAWMILL, PLANING MILL, WOOD PRODUCTS MILL - INCLUDES THE MAN
0009 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)

0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE

4000 1001 TO 2500M2 (10765 - 26910FT2)

1983 1983

2000 EXTINGUISHERS & STANDPIPE SYSTEM

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
1000 911

2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY

1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

4500 65MM/77TMM (2 1/2/3") HOSE -2 OR MORE HAND LINES

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

3500 ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT ROOM - INCLUDES ELECTRONIC COMPUTER ARE
6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN

6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer

WAKEFIELD, DEAN 2528

http://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OF C/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=255779

LAFC Badge #

Telephone ReportDate
250-542-536 l(@ 2014-12-02

Page 1
JAG-2015-00046
2015-01-30



Incident Report Page 2 of 8

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: DCO 2014 08 12 09 01
Remarks:

AT APPROX 09:00HRS CREW WAS ON THEIR BREALK AT THE SAW MILL. A CREW MEMBER NOTICED SMOKE COMING
FROM THE KILN ELECTRICAL ROOM BETWEEN THE TWO KILNS. CREWS BEGAN TO ACTION FIRE USING PORTABLE
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 1 1/2 INCH HANDLINES FROM THEIR STANDPIPE SYSTEM. 9-1-1 WAS CALLED. MULTIPLE
FIRE DEPTS ATTENDED FOR MUTUAL AID TO COLDSTREAM VOL FD. FIRE INVESTIGATORS FROM PUBLIC AND
PRIVATE ATTENDED.LOTS OF DESTRUCTION TO SITE AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT WAS BROUGHT IN TO TEAR DOWN
THE REMAINING STRUCTURES, BOTH IN PILES ON SITE AT START OF INVESTIGATION. BC SAFETY AUTHORITY
ELECTRICAL SAFETY OFFICER ALSO ATTENDED TO EXAMINE THE SITE. EARLY INDICATIONS FROM BC SAFETY
AUTHORITY ELECTRICAL SAFETY OFFICER THAT THE FIRE WAS CAUSED BY ELECTRICAL BUT UPON LATER REVIEW
BC SAFETY AUTHORITY CAME BACK AND STATED NOW THEY CANT DETERMINE IF IT WAS ELECTRICAL IN NATURE
CONCLUSIVELY AS THE CAUSE. LOCAL AREA OFC MEMBER ADVISED OF SITUATION. BOTH KILNS AND BOILER WERE
TOTALLY DESTROYED. COVERALL WAS DAMAGED AS WELL AND SOME LUMBER. UNDETERMINED CAUSE IS RULING
FOR THIS FIRE.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
WAKEFIELD, DEAN 2528 250-542-5361%% 9014.12-02
Page 2

JAG-2015-00046
http://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=255779 2015-01-30




BGhydro
FOR GENERATIONS

Scott Macdonald

Manager, Freedom of Information and Privacy
16th Floor

Phone: (604)623-3880

Fax: (604) 623-4556

Request Number:  201.20.201 6-006 (Records relating to the fire at CoIdstream
Lumber on August 12, 2014)

13 July 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble
818 Bexhill Place
Victoria, BC

VOC 3V5

Dear Ms. Noble:

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (‘the Act’)
— Request for records

| am writing in response to the above-noted request for records under the Act.

The responsive records (5 pages) are attached. Please note that some of the information in
the records has been withheld in accordance with section 21 and section 22 of the Act.

Under section 21, BC Hydro must not disclose information if the information could harm the
commercial interests of a third party. In view of section 22, we have removed Coldwater
Lumber account information from the enclosed records.

Under section 22 of the Act, BC Hydro must not disclose to the requester the personal
information of a third party if the disclosure of that information would be an unreasonable
invasion of a third party’s personal privacy. In view of section 22, we have removed
information from the enclosed records which would identify third parties and their contact
details.

If you have any questions regarding our response to your request for records, please call me.
You may also ask the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC (‘the OIPC’)
to review our response to your request by writing to the following address within 30 days of
receipt of this letter:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC
4th Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria, B.C.

V8V 3K3

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5R3
www.bchydro.com




2

If you request a review, please provide the OIPC with a copy of this letter and a copy of your
request.

Yours truly,

Scott Macdonald

Attachments

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5R3
www.bchydro.com
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DISTRICT OF COLDSTREAM

9901 KALAMALKA ROAD, COLDSTREAM, BC V1B 1L6
Phone 250-545-5304 Fax 250-545-4733

email: info@districi.coldsiream.oc.ca

File: 0580-20
15-003-FOI

April 27,2015

Sharon Noble
Via Email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Mrs. Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom

of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)

The District of Coldstream received your request under the Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) dated April 20, 2015. You have requested, “all records
pertaining to the following fire:

 Date: August 12, 2014
Address: 10035 Ricardo Road
Owner: Coldstream Lumber

The Act allows 30 business days for us to respond to your request, except in special
circumstances where limited extensions may be made. Since we received your request on
April 20, 2015 we will respond no later than June 2, 2015. We will make every effort to
make records available to you sooner if possible.

Pursuant to the Act, there may be a charge to process the request. As soon as we have
located the applicable records, we will provide you with a fee estimate.

Please contact me at 250-545-5304 if you have any questions during the processing of your
request.

Sincerely,

4741 TR
7N

ANz .
p)

Keri-Ann Austin, CMC
Director of Corporate Administration




" THE'CORPORATION OF THE DIST:,

2014 FIRE REgORT COLDSTREAM HALL-
Fire Number Date: ?i f

OF COLDSTREAM

Location: _Pxvngda ey

(M)L/LFﬂé'

updated June,

Time:

/%

Type of fire:

Officer in Charge: (riny

Fire Report completed; Yes [ No [

‘Submit gne copy fo Mbnicipa/ office; retain one copy for Fire Hall.

Total number of Fire Fighters present:

Total Combined Firefighter Hours:

(9F

Officer in Charge:

(Signature)

Py b
RO

IMEMBERS PRESENT [HOURS |DRIVER/TRUCK [INITIALS
Blackwell, K. | 9 = |

" Blackwood, P. i g
Brooks, C-PROB N g -
Code, Fiona. - Asst. Chief] vV~ q |
Code, Shane -Chiefl <~ i1 (P#oe») 90

" |Crockett, Jesse-PROB JeS| 2.5
Goulet, K - Lieutenant 2-5 i
Green, B. - | S el 7 s§ 55 Z <
Green, T. VLS| 1.5 T3 9%
Haywood, T.- - Captain] q. Tk
Lecavalier, L . e
Macdougall, W. -Secretary] +~ | 1. I —
IMackiewich, Carey VO [ | SN
IMcMillan, Paul-PROB ‘ /] s
Meyer, Nathan PROB | —
Moorlag, M. v 9 M

- [0’Hara, Colin- PROB Y g e
Paquette, A. | v 4 9 <7 AF
Smailes, R. -Captainl v~ | 9 £ Pg
Stensrude, K. .| z.5
Sturgeon, D. - Deputy Chlef v/ | 9 TE &\é’
Walters, N. N R ‘ B o
Whieldon, K. _ v ool g 5 (2= | _
Wilson, D. v 9" 5/ ﬂl{/ z




Fraser Valley Regional Fire Dispatch Centre

45950 Cheam Ave, Chilliwack B.C. V2P 1N6
Dispatch Ticket

Emergency Location

Building Name [NONE SELECTED]
Address . 10035RICARDO

RD

Incident Date 2014-08-12 09:08:35

Incident Type Structure Fire -Commercial/Office

Incident Commander co90

Intersection/Cross Street HWY 6, COLDSTREAM
Intersection/2nd Cross Street BUCHANAN, COLDSTREAM

Cmd Post Loc ricardo rd ]
Fire Zone COLDSTREAM HALL 1
Dispatcher PLINDENHOFF

Caller's Name
Caller's Address

Caller's Phone (250) 306-1242

Bench Marks

Police File Number 2014-17179

Dispatched

Police Officer cpl proce

On Scene

2014-08-12 09:20:04
2014-08-12 09:12:36
2014-08-12 09:16:41
2014-08-12 09:28:50

2014-08-12 10:59:04

2014-08-12 11:21:25

PEP Number

Nothing Showing
Smoke Showing Police
Working Fire Bcas
Defensive Mode Bce Hydro
Offensive Mode - FortisBC Gas
Transitional Mode Ess
Investigative Mode Public Works
Time of Intial Entry City Utilities
RIT Established Tow Truck
Prim‘ary Search Est Salvation Army
All Clear Excavator

' Sec Search Com Telus
Fire Struck 2014-08-12 16:35:22 Cable
Safety Officer Est. moT
Roll Call PR
Hydro Shut Off Fire Zone Est
Gas Shut Off 2014-08-12 10:45:59 Fire Watch Est
Duty Chief Notified Sec Egress Est
Investigator Requested ' Mutual Aid Requested

Forestry Number BCEM Notified

Apparatus ' Name Dispatch Time Confirmed En Route

On Scene

Returning To Quarters

BX Swan C-64 2014-08-12 09:51:00

2014-08-12 09:51:04

2014-08-12 15:10:54 -

CO 90 Chief Shane Code2014-08-12 09:16:10

2014-08-12 09:16:12

2014-08-12 09:16:16

2014-08-12 09:28:22

2014-08-12 16:42:41

Lav Rescue 48 2014-08-12 09:09:23

2014-08-12 09:12:42°

2014-08-12 09:30:47

2014-08-12 09:32:05

. 2014-08-12 14:24:33

2014-08-12 09:12:43

2014-08-12 09:16:58

2014-08-12 09:22:38

2014-08-12 16:26:52

2014-08-12 09:51:06

2014-08-12 09:52:08

2014-08-12 09:51:23

2014-08-12 09:57:56

2014-08-12 10:10:17

2014-08-12 16:18:26

Lav Tender 45 2014-08-12 09:09:23
BX Swan E61 V 2014-08-12 09:50:34
BX Swan E65 2014-08-12 09:51:10
BX Swan T66 2014-08-12 09:50:39

2014-08-12 09:51:05:

2014-08-12 09:52:05




BX Swan T66

2014-08-12 10:06:39

2014-08-12 10:06:40

2014-08-12 10:06:40

2014-08-12 10:18:31

2014-08-12 14:37:58

Armstrong T25

2014-08-12 11:24:29

2014-08-12 11:25:59

2014-08-12 11:33:47

Armstrong T26

2014-08-12 11:24:32

2014-08-12 11:26:00

2014-08-12 11:33:49

Armstrong T27

2014-08-12 11:52:44

2014-08-12 11:52:49

2014-08-12 14:38:02

2014-08-12 14:38:03

Coldstream E51

2014-08-12 09:09:23

2014-08-12 09:12:05

2014-08-12 09:17:45

2014-08-12 09:21:38

2014-08-12 16:51:00

Coldstream E52

2014-08-12 09:09:23

2014-08-12 09:12:12

2014-08-12 09:18:17

2014-08-12 09:28:26

2014-08-12 16:45:00

Coldstream T55

2014-08-12 09:09:23

2014-08-12 09:12:06

2014-08-12 09:18:20

2014-08-12 16:44:49

2014-08-12 16:51:01

Coldstream Bush Truck 8014-08-12 09:32:24

2014-08-12 09:32:25

2014-08-12 09:32:26

2014-08-12 09:35:49

2014-08-12 16:42:04

" Coldstream R57

2014-08-12 09:09:23

2014-08-12 09:12:07

2014-08-12 09:22:01

2014-08-12 16:47:18

Coldstream U58

2014-08-12 10:12:04

2014-08-12 10:12:06

2014-08-12 10:12:06

2014-08-12 16:43:31

2014-08-12 16:43:32

Lumby Eﬁgine 38

2014-08-12 09:19:06

2014-08-12 09:20:34

2014-08-12 16:34:49

Lumby Tender 36

2014-08-12 09:19:37

'2014-08-12 09:20:35

 2014-08-12 09:31:36

2014-08-12 16:50:38

Lumby Tender 37

2014-08-12 09:48:35

2014-08-12 09:48:37

2014-08-12 09:52:47

2014-08-12 10:05:43

2014-08-12 16:21:35

Lumby Lédder 39.

2014-08-12 10:42:09

2014-08-12 10:42:15

2014-08-12 16:50:31

BX Rescue 67

2014-08-12 09:51:16

2014-08-12 09:51:20

2014-08-12 10:06:23

2014-08-12 10:16:29

2014-08-12 14:50:00

Lumby Duty Chiefs

-2014-08-12 09:19:29

2014-08-12 09:20:32

' 2014-08-12 09:37:26

2014-08-12 10:36:26

2014-08-12 16:50:27

BX Swan Email

2014-08-12 09:50:32

2014-08-12 09:51:24 -

2014-08-12 09:52:12

Armstrong Email

2014-08-12 11:24:25

2014-08-12 11:25:58

2014-08-12 11:29:26

Coldstream Email

2014-08-12 09:09:23

2014-08-12 09:12:10

2014-08-12 09:15:56

Lumby Email

2014-08-12 09:19:02

2014-08-12 09:20:27

2014-08-12 09:25:00

Lav Utility 49

2014-08-12 09:42:06

2014-08-12 09:42:09

2014-08-12 09:47:22

2014-08-12 12:56:40

CAD Notes

2014-08-12 17:01:05

ReportPrinter

Incident report for Department "Armstrong Spallumchéen Fire Department”sent to printer "Armstrong_Hall1".

2014-08-12 17:01:05

ReportPrinter

Incident report for Department "Lumby Fire Department'sent to printer "Lumby_Hall1".

2014-08-12 17:01:05

ReportPrinter

Incident report for Department "Coldstream Fire Department"sent to printer "Coldstream_Hall1".

2014-08-12 17:01:05

ReportPrinter -

Incident report for Department "BX Swan Lake Fire Department"sent to printer "BXSwan_Hall1".

2014-08-12 17:01:05

ReportPrinter

Incident report for Department "Lavington Fire Department"sent to printer "Lavington_Hall1".

2014-08-12 17:01:04

PLINDENHOFF

Transfered from CAD

2014-08-12 16:43:00

turning scene over to security in the AM

PLINDENHOFF

2014-08-12 16:36:01

PLINDENHOFF

fire knocked down//COT55 will maintain firewatch

2014-08-12 16:20:43

PLINDENHOFF

lumby and bx clearing//bcas cleared//c division shut down//all units on tac 2

2014-08-12 12:04:59

PLINDENHOFF

coldstream pw advised re: backhoe/excavator

2014-08-12 12:03:39

PLINDENHOFF

will need another backhoe or excavator//preferably both

2014-08-12 11:58:21

PLINDENHOFF

vernon now sending a quint




2014-08-12 09:18:10 PLINDENHOFF
The address was changed from "VERNON, BC, , /[None selected], , [None selected], , , " to “10035 RICARDO, RD,
COLDSTREAM, BC, , " because the call was linked to an active incident.

2014-08-12 09:17:34 PLINDENHOFF
The call was linked to Incident "10419291 - STCOM: 10035 RICARDO RD, COLDSTREAM".
2014-08-12 09:17:34 -PLINDENHOFF

The address was changed from "VERNON, BC, , / [None selected], , [None selected], , , " to "10035 RICARDO, RD,
COLDSTREAM, BC, , " because the call was linked o an active incident.

2014-08-12 09:15:51 PLINDENHOFF
The call was linked to Incident "10419291 - STCOM: 10035 RICARDO RD, COLDSTREAM"
2014-08-12 09:15:51 PLINDENHOFF

The address was changed from "VERNON, BC, , /[None selected], , [None selected], , , " to "10035 RICARDO, RD, -
COLDSTREAM, BC, , " because the call was linked to an active incident. .

2014-08-12 09:12:14 PLINDENHOFF
The call was linked to Incident 10419291 - STCOM: 10035 RICARDO RD, COLDSTREAM".
2014-08-12 09:12:14 PLINDENHOFF

The-address was changed from "VERNON, BC, , / [None selected], , [None selected], ,, " t0"10035 RICARDO, RD,
COLDSTREAM, BC, , " because the call was linked to an active incident.

2014-08-12 09:12:13 PLINDENHOFF
hwy 6 east

2014-08-12 09:09:41 PLINDENHOFF
coldstream lumber

2014-08-12 09:09:23 PLINDENHOFF
Incident dispatcher Assigned: 00001
2014-08-12 09:09:23 PLINDENHOFF
Dispatch acknowledged incident.
2014-08-12 09:09:17 PLINDENHOFF
kiln fire

2014-08-12 09:09:11 PLINDENHOFF
Incident type selected "STCOM Structure Fire -Commercial/Offi ce"
2014-08-12 09:09:04 PLINDENHOFF

Address Change From: 10035 VERNON, BC, , To: 10035 RICARDO, RD COLDSTREAM BGC,,




BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: JAG-2015-51213

June 11, 2015

Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Justice. Your request is for:

A copy of the report referenced on page 7 of FOI request #JAG-2015-00046 regarding an
investigation done by a private fire investigator.

Although a thorough search was conducted, no records were located in response to your request.
The Fire Service Advisor was advised of the fire, but did not attend, as the local assistant in the
area completed the investigation. You may wish to contact the responding fire department as
they may have records related to your request.

Your file is now closed.
If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Sandra Fisher, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250-356-6074. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from

Vancouver, 604-660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250-356-6074.

22

Ministry of Technology, Shared Services BC Mailing Address: Website:
Innovation and Citizens’ Services ~ Information Access Operations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt www.gov.be.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250-387-1321

Fax: 250-387-9843



2.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision.
I have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

/gz&/// ped

Vicki Hudson, Manager
Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosure
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February 18, 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2015-08

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on January 17, 2015.

According to your application, you requested all records on the incident at 10035 Ricardo
Road, Coldstream, BC on August 14, 2014.

Please find attached the only documents we have in our records related to this site.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:

1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,

" [

>

e "\
Sarb Dhut
Records, Information and Privacy Analyst
British Columbia Safety Authority

EHD 10

British Columbia Safety Authority
505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 778.396.200 866.566.7233 F 778.39¢

FRM-1275-02
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A8 | Permit Number: UW-149441-2014
Al gthziﬁf / Inspection Number: ELIN-230526-2014
(When inquiring always refer to these numbers.)

SAFETY OFFICER NOTES

Secondary Service Conductors from BC Hydro Transformer Bank to Planer mill 600A Main Service
replaced by Aerial Contractors Ltd. Permit # EL-149232-2014. Existing O/H Service Conductors to
Planer Mill were damaged by the Kiln Fire.

QOkay to connect.

Secondary Service Conductors from BC Hydro transformer Bank to Kilns 400A Main Service
destroyed by fire.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS & INFORMATION

1. All non-compliances must be resolved by the date indicated on this Certificate Of Inspection.

2. The BC Safety Authority is to be notified of any incident that results in an injury to any person or
damage to the regulated equipment.
To report an incident, go to www.safetyauthority.ca (search: "report an incident”)

3. When an Operating Permit is required, the installation owner has 60 days to obtain a valid
Operating Permit following a Passed Final Assessment

Safety Officer Name: Raymond Haas
Safety Officer Phone: 250-351-5931
Safety Officer Email: Raymond.Haas@safetyauthority.ca

If you disagree with this Certificate of Inspection, you may request, in writing, a Safety Manager review within 30
days from the date of issue. A Review Request Form can be obtained from any BC Safety Authority office or
online at: www.safetyauthority.ca (search: "manager review")

For information on the Safety Standards Act, Regulations, and the Review/Appeal process,
please visit www.safetyauthority.ca )

S =] N ] 5]
B A
British Columbia Safety Authority

505 6th Street, Suite 200 New Westminster BC V3L OE1 T 778.396.2000 1.866.566.7233 F 778.396.2064
TRM-1409.00

Page 2 of 2
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Permit Number: UW-149441-2014
Inspection Number: ELIN-230526-2014
(When inquiring always refer to these numbers.)

ELECTRICAL CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION

EL Installation: Unsafe Condition Assessment

ACTIVITY DATE: August 28, 2014

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Coldstream Lumber
10035 RICHARDO RD BOX 336
VERNON BC V1T 6M3

CONTRACTOR/ FSR INFORMATION:

SITE ADDRESS:

10035 RICARDO ROAD ROAD
COLDSTREAM BC V1B 3C1

Inspection Result: Passed

Applicable when checked

] Do Not Energize [/ Authorized for Connection

] Do Not Cover [ Authorized for Cover

[[] Existing Service Connection

Not
ltems Comments Compliant | Compliant
Service Kilns service destroyed by fire O [x]
Main distribution Kilns MDC destroyed by fire O [5]
Other Kilns destroyed by fire O x]
Main distribution Existing MDC at Planer Mill Area M O
Service 600A, 480V, 3 Phase Main at Planer Mill %} O
Other Secondary Service Conductors from BC Hydro ™M |

Transformer Bank to Planer Mill 600A Service
replaced by Aerial Contractors Ltd. Permit #
EL-149232-2014.
[ O n e
British Columbia Safety Authority Page 10f 2

505 6th Street, Suite 200 New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 778.396.2000 1.866.566.7233 F 778.396.2064

CRAL1400.0N




Safety Authority FOI BCSA 2015-08

Electrical Certificate of Inspection

EL Installation: Unsafe Condition Assessment
Permit Number: UW-149441-2014

Inspection Number: ELIN-230526-2014
(When inquiring always refer to these numbers.)
Activity Date: August 28, 2014

Contact Information:

Coldstream Lumber

10035 Ricardo Rd Box 336

Vernon BC V1T 6M3

Site Address:

10035 Ricardo Road

Coldstream BC V1B 3C1

Items & Comments:

Service - Kilns service destroyed by fire - Not Compliant

Main distribution - Kilns MDC destroyed by fire - Not Compliant

Other - Kilns destroyed by fire - Not Compliant

Main distribution - Existing MDC at Planer Mill Area - Compliant

Service - 600A, 480V, 3 Phase Main at Planer Mill - Compliant

Other - Secondary Service Conductors from BC Hydro Transformer Bank to Planer Mill 600A
Service replaced by Aerial Contractors Ltd. Permit # EL-149232-2014. - Compliant

Safety Officer Notes:



Secondary Service Conductors from BC Hydro Transformer Bank to Planer mill 600A Main
Service replaced by Aerial Contractors Ltd. Permit # EL-149232-2014. Existing O/H Service
Conductors to Planer Mill were damaged by the Kiln Fire.

Okay to connect.

Secondary Service Conductors from BC Hydro transformer Bank to Kilns 400A Main Service
destroyed by fire.

Safety Officer Name: Raymond Haas
Safety Officer Phone: 250-351-5931

Safety Officer Email: Raymond.Haas@safetyauthority.ca

(photos) ( not included with this report)

p.4/17 - Electrical room drawing of service for Kiln that existed prior to the fire

p.5/17 - Drawing of Kiln building layout

p.6/17 - Photo of damaged 400A main fused switch that supplied power to the Kiln
p.7/17 - Photo of salvaged electric equipment from Kiln

p.8/17 - Photo of 200A fused switch showing damage to enclosure caused by arc-flash
p.9/17 - Photo of same 200A switch showing damage caused by arc-flash from the inside
p.10/17 - Photo of fuses and fuse holders from 200A failed switch

p.11/17 - Photo of remaining parts of faulted 200A switch

p.12/17 - Photo of arc-faulted cable and debris from inside 200A switch

p.13/17 - Photo of cable showing arc-fault damage

p.14/17 - Photo of remaining 200A switch parts showing arc-flash damage

p.15/17 - Photo of BC Hydro transformer bank showing overheating condition on transformer
p.16/17 - Photo of 200A switch showing damage caused by arc-flash to the enclosure

p.17/17 - Photo of BC Hydro transformer bank that supplied 480V power to the Kiln and the
Planer



7409 Priest Valley Drive
Coldstream, BC
March 13, 2013

Incident No. DCO 201303131701

Igniting object: Cannot be determined
Fuel: Cannot be determined
Form of heat: Cannot be determined

Act or Omission: Cannot be determined

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 2

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value:

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
: 3110

PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :
EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBIJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer

SKOLROOD, LAWRIE 735

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 2

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: DCO 2013 03 13 17 01

7409 PRIEST VALLEY DRIVE
COLDSTREAM BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $195,000

Content Value: Total Value at Risk:

Code Description

3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED

YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY

2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

1000 1 TO 100M2 (1 - 1076FT2)

1975 1975

7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

1000
1000
1000
1000 911

2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING
SMOKE ALARM DEVICE

3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

4200 38MM OR 42MM (1 1/2" OR 1 3/4") HOSE - 1 HAND LINE
4000 2ND STOREY OR OVER 3M TO 6M (10FT TO 20FT) ABOVE GRADE
3100 KITCHEN, COOKING AREA

4000 CONFINED TO FLOOR LEVEL OF ORIGIN

4000 CONFINED TO FLOOR LEVEL OF ORIGIN

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Telephone
250-550-3563

ReportDate
2013-04-09

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=dco&LO... 2014-11-24



#1 — 8506 Clerke Rd.
Coldstream, BC
May 30, 2014

Incident No. DCO 2014 05 30 09 01

Fire dept. did not complete report for 6 months, 6 days after | requested the report.

OFC did not have the report for 6+ months, after several requests, and | did not receive it until 6 months
after my initial request. '

The fire report was too late to be included in the OFC annual report.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: DCO 2014 05 30 09 01
Location of Incident: #1 - 8508 CLERKE RD
COLDSTREAM BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 1 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate:
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: Content Value: Total Value at Risk:

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3185 MANUFACTURED ("MOBILE HOME")
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 1000 1 TO 100M2 (1 - 1076FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 5000 PRIVATE HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING
INITIAL DETECTION : 1000 SMOKE ALARM DEVICE
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 1400 LOUNGE, LIVING ROOM - INCLUDES MUSIC ROOM, COMMON ROOM, TV R
EXTENT OF FIRE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 2900 HEATING EQUIPMENT - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 6000 HOT OBJECT - DIRECT HEAT BY CONDUCTION OR RADIATION, NO DIRE
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 2700 DRAPERY - INCLUDES CURTAIN, BLIND, TAPESTRY
ACT OR OMISSION : 5300 INSTALLED TOO CLOSE TO COMBUSTIBLE

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
SKOLROOD, LAWRIE 735 250-550-3563% 2014-11-27

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=DCO&... 2015-06-03



1170 Lazo Rd.
Comox, BC
Dec. 29, 2012

Incident No. TCO 2012 12 29 06 01

Fire dept completed the report on Feb. 27, 2013 — 2 months after the fire, missing the OFC annual
report.

JAG Report not readily available, took 6 weeks to get it.
Igniting object: Cannot be determined

Fuel: Cannot be determine

Form of Heat: Cannot be determined

Act or Omission: Cannot be determined

Fire on exterior wall.



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: TCO 2012 12 29 06 01
Location of Incident: 1170 LAZO ROAD
COMOX BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 3 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $100,000
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $0 Content Value: $0 Total Value at Risk: $0

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0020 1920 OR BEFORE
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 2200 STANDPIPE/HOSE SYSTEM SMALL HOSE - 38MM (1 1/2") NOMINAL SI
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 7200 EXTERIOR BALCONY - INCLUDES OPEN PORCH, DECK
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
LARIVIERE, JIM 250-339-2432  2013-02-27

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OF C/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=tco&LO... 2014-11-24



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 3

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $0

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :

GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer
LARIVIERE, JIM

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=242707

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 4

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: TCO 2012 12 29 06 01 -

1170 LAZO ROAD
COMOX BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate:5- <~

Content Value: $0 Total Value at Risk: $0

Code Description

3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
3110
2000
0020
2000

YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY

PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)

0020 1920 OR BEFORE

7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

7000 FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING

VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
911

COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000
1000
3000
1000
3000
2200
3000

FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

STANDPIPE/HOSE SYSTEM SMALL HOSE - 38MM (1 1/2") NOMINAL SI
GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

: 7200 EXTERIOR BALCONY - INCLUDES OPEN PORCH, DECK

5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000
0000

CANNOT BE DETERMINED
CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Telephone ReportDate
250-339-2432% 9013-02-27

Page 1
JAG-2014-01520

2014-12-01



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: TCO 2012 12 29 06 01
Remarks:
Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
LARIVIERE, JIM 250-339-24326 013-02-27
Page 2

JAG-2014-01520
http://www.ofc.gov.bec.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=242707 2014-12-01



1360 Glenbrook St.
Coquitlam, BC
Dec. 20, 2013

Incident No. 2013 12 20 22 13

Igniting Object: Cannot be determined
Fuel: Cannot be determined

Form of heat: Cannot be determined
Act or Omission: Cannot be determined.

Home being built, just passed electrical inspection. Fire chief at time of fire believed fire started at the
smart meter. Insurance inspector tacitly agreed with victim that fire likely started at meter/circuit box
but would not give customer a copy of the inspection report. Meter was completely destroyed in the fire
so there was nothing to inspect to confirm definitely but the inspector said that all other causes had
been ruled out.

JAG shared no insurance report.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report Page 1 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2013 12 20 22 13
Location of Incident: 1360 GLENBROOK ST
COQUITLAM BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: §
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: § < 20 Content Value: $0 Total Value at Risk: §

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 8310 BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 0009 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 2013 2013
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION ; 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4800 PORTABLE/FIXED WATER DELUGE/MASTER STREAM SET
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
EXTENT OF FIRE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
EBERLE, BRYAN 2368 604-927-6400% 2014-01-09

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=249128 ( 2014-11-19



Incident Report Page 1 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2013 122022 13
Location of Incident: 1360 GLENBROOK ST
COQUITLAM BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $
Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: § .22 Content Value: $§ 522 Total Value at Risk: §

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 8310 BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 0009 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 2013 2013
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4800 PORTABLE/FIXED WATER DELUGE/MASTER STREAM SET
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
EXTENT OF FIRE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND PROPERTY OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 6000 EXTENDED BEYOND BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
EBERLE, BRYAN 2368 604-927-6400  2014-01-09
Page 1

JAG-2014-00491
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=249128 2014-04-11



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2013 1220 22 13
Remarks:

ATTENDANCE REQUESTED FOR INVESTIGATION AND FOLLOW UP OF MAJOR STRUCTURE FIRE AT A THREE LEVEL
WOOD FRAMED SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING UNDER CONSTRUCTION. THE HOUSE WAS AT LOCK UP STAGE WITH NO
DRYWALL INSTALLED WHEN THE FIRE OCCURRED. POWER TO THE HOUSE WAS LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF
THE ELECTRICAL PANEL CONTAINING TWO CIRCUITS FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. THE HOUSE WAS ALMOST
COMPLETELY CONSUMED, THERE WERE HOT SPOTS AND AN ABUNDANCE OF FOAM WHICH DIDN'T ALLOW FOR
MORE THAN AN EXTERNAL EXAMINATION THE MORNING OF THE FIRE. FIRE ORDER WRITTEN TO PROVIDE SITE
SECURITY, SITE FENCING AND TO TAKE DOWN A PORTION OF THE GARAGE FRAMING THAT WAS STILL REMAINING
AND POSED A HAZARD FOR THE NEIGHBOURING PROPERTY TO THE NORTH. THE DWELLING ON THE NORTH SIDE
SUFFERED MODERATE FIRE, SMOKE AND WATER DAMAGE DUE TO EXPOSURE TO THE FIRE AT 1360 GLENBROOK- IT
WAS ALSO UNDER CONSTRUCTION. RCMP ATTENDED AND CANVASSED NEIGHBOURHOOD. RE-ATTENDED ON DEC.23
AND CONDUCTED LIMITED EXAMINATION OF REMAINING DEBRIS. CONFIRMED THAT THERE WERE TWO
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES BUT NOTHING WAS PLUGGED IN AT TIME OF THE FIRE. UPON
EXAMINATION THE FIRE DID NOT APPEAR TO START AT/WITHIN THE ELECTRICAL PANEL. CAUSE AND ORIGIN
COULD NOT BE DETERMINED. PROPERTY WAS RELEASED TO THE INSURANCE REP. BUILDING DEPARTMENT
NOTIFIED.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
EBERLE, BRYAN 2368 604-927-6400 2014-01-09
Page 2

JAG-2014-00491
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=249128 2014-04-11



463 Byng St.
Coquitlam, BC
April 21, 2014

Incident No. CCQ 2014 04 21 05 02

JAG report not on system. Report not available for 6 weeks.

Igniting object: Cannot be determined

Form of heat: Cannot be determined

Act or omission: Cannot be determined.

No details re fire on OFC report

JAG report says possible electrical fire and noted earlier electrical events, e.g. lights flickering.

BC Safety Authority did not investigate as of Feb. 22, 2016

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 4

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $37,300

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer

EBERLE, BRYAN 2368

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 2

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2014 04 21 05 02

463 BYNG ST
COQUITLAM BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $87,300

Content Value: $50,000 Total Value at Risk: $87,300

Code Description

3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED

7810 GARAGE: INDIVIDUAL, DETACHED RESIDENTIAL PARKING IN ONE-STOR
1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST

0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE

2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)

1961 TO 1965

NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

0061
7000
1000
7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

0000 ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
1000 911

3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
1000
3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES

3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

4700 VEHICLE STORAGE - INCLUDES GARAGE, CARPORT. (EXCLUDES OUTSID
5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000
0000
0000
0000

CANNOT BE DETERMINED
CANNOT BE DETERMINED
CANNOT BE DETERMINED
CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Telephone
604-927-6400

ReportDate
2014-06-11

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=ccq&LO... 2014-07-28



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 2 of 2

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=ccq&LO... 2014-07-28



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 4

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value:

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE
IGNITING OBJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer

EBERLE, BRYAN 2368

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=252196

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 4

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2014 04 21 05 02

463 BYNG ST
COQUITLAM BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate:

Content Value: § Total Value at Risk: $

Code Description

3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED

7810 GARAGE: INDIVIDUAL, DETACHED RESIDENTIAL PARKING IN ONE-STOR
1000 COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - OPEN WOOD JOIST

0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE

2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
0061 1961 TO 1965

7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
1000
7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

0000 ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
911

COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

1000
3000
1000
3000
4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES

3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)

4700 VEHICLE STORAGE - INCLUDES GARAGE, CARPORT. (EXCLUDES OUTSID
5000
5000
0000
0000

EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
CANNOT BE DETERMINED
CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Telephone ReportDate
604-927-6400% 014-06-11

Page 11
JAG-2014-01375

2014-10-08



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2014 04 21 05 02
Remarks:

THIS FIRE OCCURRED IN THE EARLY MORNING AT A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY CONTAINING A WOOD FRAMED
DETACHED CARPORT ADJACENT TO SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING. WRITER WAS REQUESTED TO INVESTIGATE THE
FIRE CAUSE AND ORIGIN THE DAY AFTER THE FIRE. SCENE SECURITY HAD BEEN MAINTAINED BY PRIVATE
CONTRACTOR ARRANGED THROUGH THE PROPERTY OWNERS INSURANCE ADJUSTER. ACCORDING TO BURN
PATTERNS AND WITNESS STATEMENTS THE FIRE STARTED IN THE CARPORT AND SPREAD TO THE DWELLING. IN THE
CARPORT WAS PARKED A BMW X6; RECYCLING & GARBAGE BINS; CARDBOARD; PLASTIC BOTTLES AND SHELVING
WITH A SMALL AMOUNT OF MISCELLANEOUS HOUSEHOLD ITEMS. POINT OF ORIGIN COULD NOT BE DETERMINED
DUE TO THE EXTENT OF DAMAGE TO THE CARPORT. THE AREA OF ORIGIN APPEARED TO BE IN THE SOUTH-EAST
CORNER OF THE CARPORT. NO EVIDENCE OF ACCELERANTS WAS NOTED. THE OCCUPANTS DID NOT REPORT HAVING
PROBLEMS WITH ANYONE. CST. GUERVARA (RCMP) WAS REQUESTED TO CHECK BACKGROUND OF OCCUPANTS AND
ASSOCIATES - VERBALLY ADVISED THAT NOTHING OF INTEREST CAME BACK. THE OCCUPANTS ARE NON-SMOKERS.
GARBAGE BIN HAD BEEN DUMPED ON THURSDAY AND SAT EMPTY UNTIL HOUSEHOLD GARBAGE WAS PLACED IN IT
ON SATURDAY, IT DIDN'T CONTAIN ANYTHING OUT OF THE ORDINARY (NOTHING THAT WOULD POTENTIALLY SELF-
HEAT AND IGNITE). IN THE AREA OF ORIGIN THERE WERE ELECTRICAL SOURCES FROM THE VEHICLE ENGINE
COMPARTMENT; ELECTRICAL CONDUIT RUNNING UNDERGROUND AND ATTACHING TO A JUNCTION BOX ON THE
EXTERIOR OF THE CARPORT; AN OUTLET AND AN OVERHEAD FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE. BURN PATTERNS
INDICATING THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IN TOWARDS THE ENGINE BAY SUGGEST ELIMINATING THE VEHICLE AS A
SOURCE OF IGNITION. WHAT WAS LEFT OF THE ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX, NEARBY OUTLET AND FLUORESCENT
LIGHT WERE REVIEWED AND DID NOT PROVIDE ANY EVIDENCE AS TO CAUSE AND ORIGIN. THE HOMEOWNER HAD
REPORTED THAT THE FLUORESCENT LIGHT WOULD WORK INTERMITTENTLY AND ALWAYS HAD A HUM COMING
FROM THE BALLASTS. CURRENTLY THE FIRE CAUSE AND ORIGIN IS LISTED AS UNDETERMINED. GAS AND POWER TO
THE HOME HAD BEEN DISCONNECTED. BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTIFIED AND DWELLING TAGGED AS
UNOCCUPIABLE. THE PROPERTY WAS LEFT IN THE CARE OF THE SECURITY COMPANY HIRED BY THE INSURANCE
ADJUSTER.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
EBERLE, BRYAN 2368 604-927-6400% 2014-06-11
Page 12

JAG-2014-01375
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=252196 2014-10-08



From: Sarb Dhut [mailto:Sarb.Dhut@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: February 22, 2016 4:14 PM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: FOI request

Hi Sharon,

Please be advised that we have no fire investigation records related to your request in
our possession.

Thanks
Sarb Dhut | Analyst, Records Information and Privacy

BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY

200 - 505 6th Street, New Westminster BC V3L 0E1
tel: 778.396.2160 | toll free: 1.866.566.7233

www.safetyauthority.ca |

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: foi@safetyauthority.ca

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2016 11:27:25 AM
Subject: FOI request

Dear Sir or Madam:

Could you please tell me if BCSA investigated this fire and, if so, was a report filed?
Date: April 21, 2014
Address: 463 Byng, Coquitlam, BC

Owner: C. Lebrun
Thank you.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



2791 Cultus Ct.
- Coquitlam, BC
June 12, 2015

Incident No. 2015 06 12 04 05

Igniting object: Cannot be determined
Act or omission: Cannot be determined
Form of Heat: Cannot be determined

No investigation done by BCSA, no report as of Aug. 31, 2016

“Because of the area of origin, it’s on the exterior of the house,” said Asst. Chief Gary Mulligan with
the Coquitlam Fire Service. “The resident smelled smoke at 8 o’clock last night, kept looking
outside, could not verify anything so she thought it was nothing. She didn’t call anybody at that
time and then of course the fire broke out around 5 a.m. this morning.”

http://globalnews.ca/news/2051158/mother-and-2-children-escape-suspicious-house-fire-in-coquitlam/

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 3

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $170,000

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBIJECT :

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer

SAULNIER, KIMBERLY 2340

# of Injured: 0

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 2

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2015 06 12 04 05

2791 CULTUS CRT
COQUITLAM BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $90,000

Content Value: $351,600 Total Value at Risk: $521,600

Code Description

3400
3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY

2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
0020
2000
1985
7000
1000
7000
1000
0000
7000
1000
3000
1000
3000
4300
3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
9300 PARKING AREA

5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

7000
0000
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
8400 TREE, SHRUB

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED

2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)

1985

NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED

VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
911

COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED

EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES

CONFINED TO ROOF/ATTIC SPACE
CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Telephone
604-927-6400

ReportDate
2015-06-24

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=CCQ&... 2016-08-09



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 2 of 2

https://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=CCQ&... 2016-08-09



From: Ruby Beryar [mailto:Ruby.Beryar@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: August 31, 2016 9:59 AM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI for fire inspection report

Hi Sharon,

Please be advised that we have no fire investigation records related to your request in our
possession.

Ruby Beryar | Legal and Privacy Assistant

BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "FOI" <FOl(@safetyauthority.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 12:10:44 PM

Subject: FOI for fire inspection report

Dear Sir or Madam,

Would you please tell me if the BCSA was notified of this fire and if an inspection was done? If
S0, is a report available?

Date: June 12, 2015
Address: 2791 Cultus Court, Coquitlam V3C 5A8
Thank you very much.

Sharon Noble



Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:

3466 Darwin Ave.
Coquitlam, BC
Aug. 5, 2012

Incident no. CCQ 2012 08 05 01 06

Igniting object: Electrical distribution equipment
Fuel: Electricity
Form of heat: Cannot be determined

Act or omission: Mechanical/electrical failure/malfunction

No comments on the OFC report.
JAG report says fire started at the smart meter.

BCSA said that fire occurred and did damage to the base and area around the meter but the meter had
been removed before BCSA was able to inspect. Fire dept had photos of melted, burned smart meter.

BC hydro refused to provide any information about the failed meter, using Sec. 22 which says personal
information cannot be provided, even though no personal information was requested.



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2012 08 05 01 06
Location of Incident: 3466 DARWIN AVE

COQUITLAM BC

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 2 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $1,000

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $620,000  Content Value: $50,000 Total Value at Risk: $670,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 0000 ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 1000 EXTINGUISHED BY OTHER THAN FIRE DEPARTMENT (L.E.. OCCUPANT/W
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 1900 HAND FIRE EXTINGUISHER - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 9900 OUTSIDE AREA - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
EXTENT OF FIRE : 2000 CONFINED TO PART OF ROOM/AREA OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 2000 CONFINED TO PART OF ROOM/AREA OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 5900 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 4900 MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL FAILURE/MALFUNCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DE

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
HICKS, DENISE 2311 604-927-6400  2012-08-14

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=CCQ&L... 2014-10-15



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 2

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: § ¢ 22

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

# of Injured: 0

Page 1 of 5

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2012 08 05 01 06

3466 DARWIN AVE
COQUITLAM BC

# of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: § ¢ 22

Content Value: § 5 22 Total Value at Risk: § < 22

Code Description

3400
3110
2000
0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY
PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

4000 EXTINGUISHER ONLY

1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION

0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

0000 ALARM OPERATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED

7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
1000 911

3000 COMPOSITE - CAREER & VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT
1000
1000
1900
3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
9900
2000 CONFINED TO PART OF ROOM/AREA OF ORIGIN

FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
EXTINGUISHED BY OTHER THAN FIRE DEPARTMENT (LE.. OCCUPANT/W
HAND FIRE EXTINGUISHER - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)

OUTSIDE AREA - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)

EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 2000 CONFINED TO PART OF ROOM/AREA OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 5900 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 6000 ELECTRICITY
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
ACT OR OMISSION : 4900 MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL FAILURE/MALFUNCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DE
Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate

HICKS, DENISE 2311

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=238926

604-927-6400% 2012-08-14

Page 1
JAG-2014-01434

2014-10-20



Incident Report Page 2 of 5

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2012 08 05 01 06
Remarks:

CREW RESPONDED TO A REPORT OF A FIRE AT THE ELECTRICAL METER OUTSIDE OF 3466 DARWIN AVENUE,
COQUITLAM. THE FIRE APPEARED TO HAVE STARTED IN THE VICINITY OF THE ELECTRICAL METER AND THE FIRE
ALSO CAUSED DAMAGE TO THE SIDING. THE RESIDENT EXTINGUISHED THE FIRE USING A HAND-HELD
EXTINGUISHER PRIOR TO CREW ARRIVAL. THE RESIDENT ALSO SHUT OFF THE POWER TO THE RESIDENCE. THE
CREW CHECKED THE RESIDENCE WITH A TIC, AND NO EVIDENCE OF FIRE EXTENSION WAS FOUND. BC HYDRO WAS
NOTIFIED AND RESPONDED TO THE SCENE AS WELL. THE METER HAD BEEN REPLACED WITH A SMART METER
WITHIN THE PAST TWO WEEKS. HYDRO CUT THE POWER TO THE HOME AT THE POLE, AND THE SCENE WAS LEFT IN
THEIR CARE. THE HOMEOWNER ADVISED THAT THE DAMAGE WAS CONTAINED TO THE METER, WITH A LITTLE BIT
OF DAMAGE TO THE PAINT/SIDING. THERE WAS NO EXTENSION TO ANY WIRING, AND NO STRUCTURAL DAMAGE.
ACCORDING TO THE HOMEOWNER, BC HYDRO IS COVERING THE DAMAGES. THERE IS NO INSURANCE CLAIM FILED.

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
HICKS, DENISE 2311 604-927-64004 2012-08-14
Page 2

JAG-2014-01434
http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=238926 2014-10-20



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Name no.
Name
Address

Claims Adjuster Name
Claims Adjuster Firm
Claim Number
Insurance Company
Policy Number

LOSS ESTIMATES:
Property Loss: $ ¢ 22

REMARKS:

Name no.
Name
Address

Claims Adjuster Name
Claims Adjuster Firm
Claim Number
Insurance Company
Policy Number

LOSS ESTIMATES:
Property Loss : $0

REMARKS:

Investigating Officer
HICKS, DENISE

2

: §.22
:0 3466 DARWIN AVENUE
V3B3H6
Content Loss : $0
12
; s.22
:0 3466 DARWIN AVENUE
V3B3H6
Content Loss : $0
LAFC Badge #
2311

Page 3 of 5

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NAMES)

INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2012 08 05 01 06

Name Status

Phone

: OWNER

s.22 &

Total Loss: $5 22

Name Status : OCCUPANT
Phone ts22 ¥
Total Loss : $0
Telephone ReportDate

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=238926

604-927-6400E) 2012-08-14

Page 3
JAG-2014-01434

2014-10-20



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Name no. 03

Name : s.22

Address 10 3466 DARWIN AVENUE
V3B3H6

Claims Adjuster Name
Claims Adjuster Firm
Claim Number
Insurance Company
Policy Number

LOSS ESTIMATES:

Property Loss : $0 Content Loss : $0
REMARKS:

Name no. 4

Name : s.22

Address 10

Claims Adjuster Name
Claims Adjuster Firm
Claim Number
Insurance Company
Policy Number

LOSS ESTIMATES:
Property Loss : $0 Content Loss : $0

REMARKS:

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge #
HICKS, DENISE 2311

Page 4 of 5

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NAMES)
INCIDENT NUMBER: CCQ 2012 08 05 01 06

Name Status : OCCUPANT
Phone : s.22 &

Total Loss : $0

Name Status : WITNESS
Phone :

Total Loss : $0

Telephone ReportDate

Page 4
JAG-2014-01434

http://www.ofc.gov.be.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=238926 2014-10-20



Incident Report Page 5 of 5

Page 5
JAG-2014-01434

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=238926 2014-10-20



BGChydro &
FOR GENERATIONS

Scott Macdonald

Manager, Freedom of Information and Privacy
16th Floor

Phone: (604) 623-3880

Fax: (604) 623-4556

Request Number: 201.20.2016- 009 (Coquitlam Fire)
12 May 2015

Ms. Sharon Noble

818 Bexhill Place

Victoria, BC

VIC 3V5

Dear Ms. Noble:

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (‘the Act’)
— Request for records

| am writing in response to your request for records under the Act.

We note that this request is the same as, or similar to, a previous request you
submitted (i.e. 201.20.2015-112). Our response to this request is the same as our
response to 201.20.2015-112.

Section 22 of the Act, prohibits BC Hydro from disclosing the personal information of
an individual to a third party if the disclosure of that information would be an
unreasonable invasion of the individual's personal privacy. In view of section 22, we
are not permitted to provide you with information related to an account that was not in
your name.

If you have any questions regarding our response to your request for records, please
call me. You may also ask the Office of Information and Privacy Commissioner for
BC (‘the OIPC’) to review our response to your request. You have 30 days from the
receipt of this letter to request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for BC
4th Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria, B.C.

V8V 3K3

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5R3
www.bchydro.com




Saiely)

November 18, 2014

Ms. Sharon Noble

Re: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Request for
Information
Request No.: BCSA 2014-188

The BC Safety Authority received your request for access to information under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) on October 15, 2014.

According to your application, you requested a report including any files or records on a fire
that occurred on August 5, 2012 at 3466 Darwin Ave., Coquitlam BC.

Please find attached the requested document. Some of the records you requested, however,
contain personal information that is excepted from disclosure under the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act). | have severed the excepted information so that | could
disclose to you the remaining information in the documents.

The severed information is excepted from disclosure under section 22(1) of the Act.
Section 22(1) states that:

The head of a public body must refuse to disclose personal information to an
applicant if the disclosure would be an unreasonable invasion of a third party's
personal privacy. o '

Severing was necessary in order to protect the personal information of identifiable individuals in
the disclosed documents.

| have noted on the record disclosed to you which section of the Act | have relied on to sever the
information.

Under Section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review
the BC Safety Authority’s response to your request. You have 30 days from receipt of this
notice to request a review by writing to:

EHEDQTEA0

British Columbia Safety Authority
200 - 505 Sixth Street New Westminster BC V3L 0E1 T 778.396.2000 1.866.566.7233 F 778.396.2064 www.safetyauthority.ca

FRM-1275-02



Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, British Columbia, VBW 9A4
Telephone: (250) 387-5629 Fax: (250) 387-1696

If you wish to request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with the following:
1) The request number assigned to your request as quoted at the top of this letter;
2) A copy of this letter; and
3) A copy of your original request for information sent to the BC Safety Authority.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any part of your request, please contact me at
sarb.dhut@safetyauthority.ca or call me at 778-396-2160.

Sincerely,

Sarb Dhut N
Records, Information and Privacy Analyst

British Columbia Safety Authority



505 - 6th Street, Suite 200

O/ 4 New Westminster, BC V3L 0E1
oSafety

Toll Free: 1-866-566-SAFE

Author Fax: (778) 396 - 2064
P magan’ www.safetyauthority.ca
Incident Report
File Number: 5216990 Status: File Closed
Technology: Electrical Incident Date: 2012/08/05
Safety Officer: RICHARD BILETSKI Incident Time: 01:37
Type of Premises:  Single Family Residential Investigation Date: 2012/08/07

Incident Location: 3466 Darwin Avenue
Area: COQUITLAM-E COQ RVR

Executive Summary:

Minor damage occurred in a single family residential fire in an electrical meterbase and meter after a SMART meter was installed
within 2 weeks of the incident occurring. Incident was reported to the BCSA by Coquitlam Fire Department This electrical safety
officer could not do an investigation as repairs were completed by a qualified electrical contractor under an installation permit.

Full Description of Incident:

Coquitlam Fire Department reported a fire within a meterbase occurred 2 weeks after existing meter was changed to a SMART
meter. Picutres subnitted by the Fire Department show the SMART meter was completely burned out and melted and indicale
smoke traces above meterbase on outside wall of northside of house. The emergency repairs were done by a licensed electrical
under a valid electrical installation permit before electrical safety officer could do investigation. Fire department, with pictures of
incident, believe fire damages were caused from an electrical fire of SMART meter.

Summary of Damages, Injuries, Fatalities:
Damage to meter base, meter and service conductors.

Incident Severity: Level 3 Equipment Damage: Minor Property Damage: Minor

People Invoived:
Number of People Injured: 0 Number of People Deceased: 0

Cause Summary:
Unable to determine as damaged electrical equipment was removed and replaced.

(PROD) Incident Report - Formal



505 - 6th Street, Suite 200

») Hf\JTy / CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION ~ New Westminster, BC V3L 0E1

Toll Free: 1-866-566-SAFE
Authorit Fax: (778) 396 - 2064
www.safetyauthority.ca

Jther Misc. Inspection #: 120807883466
date Inspected: 2012/08/07 Area#: 721 - PT COQUITLAM/COQUITLAM EAST/  File #: 5197188
Site:

3466 DARWIN AVENUE
COQUITLAM-E COQ RVR, BC

safety Officer:
lichard Biletski
504) 927 2078 Safety Officer Signature:

ype of Premises: Residential - Single Family
ocation on Premises:
ite Contact Name:

[J Authorized For Connection

[ Installation Meets Minimum Requirements
[J Do Not Energize 4

iccording to the Safety Standards Act and Regulations , the electrical wiring has been inspected as noted:
ther Pass
‘ermit 5196439 obtained.See notes

afety Officer Notes:

- For investigation of fire damaged electrical service equipment and meterbase on north side of house as reported by
Coquitlam Fire Department only.
Electrical contractor obtained electrical permit 5196439 and made electrical repairs and service connection before this
safety officer could investigate fire damages above.
Unable to determine if fire damages were caused by electrical equipment or not.
This file is complete.

f you disagree with this Certificate of Inspection you may request, in writing, a Safety Manager review within 30 days of receipt
>f this Certificate. You can obtain the Review Request Form from any Safety Authority office or online at:

ttp://Iwww.safetyauthority. ca/enforcement/enforcement-process

Page 1 of 1



OIPC File: F15-61309
BC Hydro and Power Authority File: 2015-112

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR REVIEW
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

April 22, 2015

To: The Applicant
Sharon Noble

818 Bexhill Place
VICTORIA BC V9C 3V5

To: The Public Body

Scott Macdonald

Freedom of Information Manager
BC Hydro and Power Authority
16th Floor

333 Dunsmuir Street
VANCOUVER BC V6B 5R3

The applicant has requested that this Office (“OIPC") review the public body’s decision to
withhold information under section 22 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act (“FIPPA") in response to the applicant’s request of December 16, 2014 under section 5 of
FIPPA. As required by section 54 of FIPPA, | am enclosing a copy of the applicant’s request for
review for the public body.

OIPC Procedure:

We opened this case as of April 17, 2015. Due to case volumes, we anticipate it may be a
number of months before this file is assigned to an investigator. The investigator will notify the
parties when the file is assigned and will conduct a mediation of the request for review. Section
56 of FIPPA provides 90 working days to resolve a request for review.

The mediation process is intended to facilitate a settlement of the issues and to ensure that the
applicant has received access to all records to which he or she is entitled under FIPPA. If the
parties are unable to reach a settlement, we may hold an inquiry. The investigator has the
delegated authority to decide whether or not all or part of a matter should proceed to inquiry. If
an inquiry is held, an adjudicator will consider the issues in dispute and issue an order.

Mail: PO Box 9038, Stn Prov Govt, Victoria BC VBW 9A4
Location: 4th Floor, 947 Fort Street, Victoria BC
T. 250 387 5629 F. 250 387 1696
Toll free through Enquiry BC 800 663 7867 or 604 660 2421 (Vancouver)
W. www.oipc.bc.ca




Page 2 of 2

Request to the public body for production of the records in dispute:

| request that BC Hydro and Power Authority produce a complete unsevered copy of the
records in dispute to the attention of OIPC file F15-61309. Please prepare the records as
follows:

1. The pages of disputed records must be numbered clearly;

2. Information that has been severed and withheld must be highlighted, boxed or otherwise
clearly marked to show that it has been withheld or severed,

3. The section number (and subsection where applicable) of FIPPA that is relied upon for
each severance must be clearly indicated next to the withheld information; and

4. Wherever practicable, provide a table listing the records in dispute by record or page
number and listing the section of FIPPA applied by record or page number.

We would appreciate receiving these records within 15 business days of the date of this letter.

Contact Information:

Please address future correspondence to the attention of OIPC file F15-61309 until the file is
assigned to an Investigator.

If you have questions regarding this office’s review and other processes, please see our FIPPA
Guide to OIPC Processes, available on our website at http://www.oipc.bc.ca/guidance-
documents/1599 .

If you have questions regarding the status of this file, | can be reached at (250) 356-7899, or by
using the toll-free Enquiry BC phone line, which is (604) 660-2421 if you are calling from the
Greater Vancouver area, or 1-800-663-7867 if you are calling from elsewhere in the province. A
telephone operator will transfer your call free of charge.

Sincerely,

/

Morag Ross
Intake Officer

Encl.




Mesa Grove Trailer Park
Kootenay St.
Cranbrook, BC

Feb. 4, 2014

OFC requested the fire report multiple times. None provided.

Even though the fire was at the main electrical panel for the entire park, BC Safety Authority was not
notified and able to do an inspection. No report as of Feb. 22, 2016

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



From: Simpson, Farrah JAG:EX [mailto:Farrah.Simpson@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: July 14, 2015 9:29 AM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble'

Subject: Report request

Good Morning Sharon,
The information you requested is not available on the Fire Reporting System at this time.

| have already tried to follow-up with the fire department to verify if they responded and to confirm an
investigation was completed. Your request is on file and | will let you know as soon as the report is
submitted to our office.

Sincerely,

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: "Farrah JAG Simpson:EX" <Farrah.Simpson@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 9:25:45 PM

Subject: Report request

Hello Farrah,
Can you please tell me if the report for the following fire has been received?
Date: Feb. 4, 2014
Address: Mesa Grove Trailer Park, Kootenay St., Cranbrook, BC.
No one person. The entire park was involved.
If it has been received, | will request the report from the other department.
Many thanks.
Regards,

Stanon Hoble



From: Sarb Dhut [mailto:Sarb.Dhut@safetyauthority.ca] On Behalf Of FOI
Sent: February 22, 2016 4:14 PM

To: 'Dennis and Sharon Noble' <dsnoble@shaw.ca>

Subject: FOI request

Hi Sharon,
Please be advised that we have no fire investigation records related to your request in our possession.
Thanks

Sarb Dhut | Analyst, Records Information and Privacy
BRITISH COLUMBIA SAFETY AUTHORITY

200 - 505 6th Street, New Westminster BC V3L 0OE1
tel: 778.396.2160 | toll free: 1.866.566.7233

www.safetyauthority.ca |

From: "Dennis and Sharon Noble" <dsnoble@shaw.ca>
To: foi@safetyauthority.ca

Sent: Sunday, February 21, 2016 11:39:48 AM

Subject: FOI request

Dear Sir or Madam:

Could you please tell me if BCSA investigated this electrical fire and, if so, a report was filed?
Date: Feb. 4,2014
Address: Mesa Grove Trailer Park, Kootenay St., Cranbrook

Thank you.

Regards,

Sharon Noble



2868 Bruce St.
Cumberland, BC
August 8, 2013

Incident No. VCU 2013 08 08 13 01

Fire dept. completed report 10 % months after the fire.

According to witnesses the fire was electrical, Hydro removed smart meter

Fire started outside on wall, witness said meter removed. No cause determined.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: VCU 2013 08 08 13 01
Location of Incident: 2868 BRUCE STREET
CUMBERLAND BC VOR1SO
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 3 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $220,000

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO Property Value: $450,000 Content Value: $150,000 Total Value at Risk: $600,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3400 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3110 YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 0009 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0020 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 2000 101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 2010 2010
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 6000 ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNSUITABLE LOCATION
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 2000 VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 1200 WATER PRESSURIZED
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 1020 STAIRWAY, EXTERIOR - INCLUDES FIRE ESCAPE, RAMP
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 1010 NO IGNITING OBJECT (L.E. LIGHTNING, SUN'S RAYS)
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
FORM OF HEAT : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 3000 EXTERIOR WALL COVERING, SURFACE, FINISH - INCLUDES EAVE
ACT OR OMISSION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
WILLIAMSON, MICHAEL 250-336-2291 2014-06-26

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=vcu&LO... 2014-10-03



Incident Report

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner

Location of Incident:

# of Occupants (At time of fire): 3

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value:

Code Name :

PROPERTY COMPLEX :
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION :
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION :
BUILDING HEIGHT :
GROUND FLOOR AREA :
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION :
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION :
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION :
SPRINKLER PROTECTION :
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE :
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION :
INITIAL DETECTION :
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM :
FIRE SERVICE :

INCIDENT :

ACTION TAKEN :

METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL :
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL :

FIRE ORIGIN, AREA :

EXTENT OF FIRE :

EXTENT OF DAMAGE :
IGNITING OBIJECT

FUEL OR ENERGY :

FORM OF HEAT :

MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED :
ACT OR OMISSION :

Investigating Officer
WILLIAMSON, MICHAEL

http://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=254406

# of Injured: 0

3400
3110
0009
0020
2000
2010
7000
1000
7000
1000
6000
7000
1000
2000
1000
3000
1200
3000
1020
5000
5000
1010
0000
0000
3000
0000

LAFC Badge #

Page 1 of 4

FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE

2868 BRUCE STREET
CUMBERLAND BC V0R1SO

# of Deaths: 0

Code Description

RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE DETACHED

YEAR-ROUND USE DWELLING - 1-FAMILY

Content Value: § = 22

INCIDENT NUMBER: VCU 2013 08 08 13 01

Total Dollar Loss Estimate: & 22

Total Value at Risk:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)

2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

101 TO 500M2 (1077 - 5382FT2)
2010

NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION

PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT

NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

ALARM NOT ACTIVATED - UNSUITABLE LOCATION
VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S

911

VOLUNTEER/PAID-ON-CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY

FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

WATER PRESSURIZED

GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
STAIRWAY, EXTERIOR - INCLUDES FIRE ESCAPE, RAMP

CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN

NO IGNITING OBJECT (LE. LIGHTNING, SUN'S RAYS)

CANNOT BE DETERMINED
CANNOT BE DETERMINED

EXTERIOR WALL COVERING, SURFACE, FINISH - INCLUDES EAVE

CANNOT BE DETERMINED

Telephone
250-336-2291'% 9014-06-26

ReportDate

Page 7
JAG-2014-01375

2014-10-08



Incident Report Page 2 of 4

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE (NARRATIVE)
Ministry of Justice

Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: VCU 2013 08 08 13 01
Remarks:

FIRE STARTED OUTSIDE HOME VERY NEAR OR IN TELUS BOX. VINYL SIDING BURNT UP AND GOT INTO ATTIC SPACE.
FULLY INVIVLED ATTIC SPACE, GABLE AND SOFFIT

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
WILLIAMSON, MICHAEL 250-336-2291% 2014-06-26
Page 8

JAG-2014-01375
http://www.ofc.gov.bec.ca/OFC/IncidentReport.jsp?incidentld=254406 2014-10-08



10785 Ladner Trunk Rd.
Delta, BC
Nov. 26, 2014

Incident No. DDE 2014 11 26 17 01

Fire dept. completed the report 3 % months after fire.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



Incident Report By Incident Number Page 1 of 2

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE REPORT - STRUCTURE
Ministry of Justice
Emergency Management BC / Office of the Fire Commissioner INCIDENT NUMBER: DDE 2014 11 26 17 01
Location of Incident: 10785 LADNER TRUNK RD
DELTA BC
# of Occupants (At time of fire): 0 # of Injured: 0 # of Deaths: 0 Total Dollar Loss Estimate: $1,175,000

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: NO  Property Value: $2,000,000 Content Value: $825,000 Total Value at Risk: $2,825,000

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 9200 FARM OR AGRICULTURAL USE
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 9230 BARN STORAGE - INCLUDES ALL ASSOCIATED STORAGE SUCH AS VEHIC
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 3000 HEAVY TIMBER CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0010 1 STORY ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 6000 5001 TO 10,000M2 (53821 - 107640FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 0000 CANNOT BE DETERMINED
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 7000 NO MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 7000 NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 1000 NO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 9900 NO SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 1000 CAREER FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4500 65MM/77MM (2 1/2"/3") HOSE -2 OR MORE HANDLINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 3000 GROUND FLOOR, GRADE LEVEL OR GRADE TO 3M (10FT)
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 4800 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS STORAGE
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 2400 PORTABLE SPACE HEATER - INCLUDES ROOM HEATER AND PORTABLE VE
FUEL OR ENERGY : 1000 SOLID FUEL (E.G. COAL, WOOD, PELLETS, PAPER OR WASTE USED FO
FORM OF HEAT : 6000 HOT OBJECT - DIRECT HEAT BY CONDUCTION OR RADIATION, NO DIRE
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 4100 WOOD - INCLUDES BOX, BARREL, CASE, FINISHED LUMBER, PLYWOOD.
ACT OR OMISSION : 7700 IGNORANCE OF HAZARD (NOTE: IF ILLEGAL OPERATIONS, CLASSIFY A

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge # Telephone ReportDate
BRASLINS, DRAKE 2590 604-946-8541 2015-03-02

hitps://www.ofc.gov.bc.ca/OFC/IncidentReportFOIByNumberReport.jsp?LOC1=DDE&...  2016-08-09



4280 Tamboline Rd.
Delta, BC
July 29, 2014

No incident report

After several requests no fire report was filed by the fire department.
No report was available either at the OFC or JAG.
Fire report obtained directly from the Delta Fire Dept.

Cause as determined by Fire Department and BCSA

Blown smart meter which was not reported to the OFC.

Summary of errors/omissions of reporting for fire:



b

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: TRA-2017-70020
January 18, 2017
Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Sharon Noble

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure.

Your request is for:

All reports regarding the July 29, 2014 fire at 4280 Tamboline Rd., Delta.

Although a thorough search was conducted, no records were located in response to your request.
Your file is now closed.

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Tara MacNair, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 778 698-2331. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604 660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1 800 663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 778 698-2331.

2

Ministry of Finance Information Access Operations Mailing Address: Website:
PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt www.gov.be.ca/ freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250 387-1321

Fax: 250 387-9843



You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision. I
have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

e

Dinara Talalaeva, on behalf of Tara MacNair
Business and Infrastructure Team, Information Access Operations

Enclosure



b

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: JAG-2015-00046

March 5, 2015

Sent via email: dsnoble@shaw.ca

Dear Sharon Noble:

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Justice. Your request is for:

All records for the following incidents, including the official fire report and any report filed
by an insurance company: Date August 14 2014 Address 10035 Ricardo Road Coldstream
BC Owner Coldstream Lumber; Date April 4 2013 Address 914 Esquimalt Rd Esquimalt
BC Owner Lum’s Polynesian Restaurant; Date July 30 2014 Address 4200 Tamboline Rd
Delta BC.

Please find enclosed a copy of the records located in response to your request. Some information
has been withheld pursuant to section 21 (Disclosure harmful to business interests of a third
party) and section 22 (Disclosure harmful to personal privacy) of FOIPPA. A complete copy of
FOIPPA is available online at:

http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/96165_00

Please note, although a thorough search was conducted, no records were located for the incident
that occurred on July 30, 2014 at 4200 Tamboline Road, Delta, BC.

You may wish to contact the responding fire department directly, as they may have records
responsive to your request.

Your file is now closed.

Ministry of Technology, Shared Services BC Mailing Address: Website:
Innovation and Citizens’ Services Information Access Operations PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt www.gov.be.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250-387-1321

Fax: 250-387-9843



These records will be published on the BC Government’s Open Information website a minimum
of 72 hours after electronic release or a minimum of five business days after release by mail in
hardcopy. To find out more about Open Information, please access the Open Information
website at: http://www.openinfo.gov.bc.ca/ibc/index.page

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Sandra Fisher, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250-356-6074. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604-660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1-800-663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250-356-6074.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision.
I have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

oS

Vicki H—udson, Manager
Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations

Enclosure



DELTA FIRE RESCUE

4645 Harvest Drive, Delta, B.C. V4K 4J5
Tel: 604-946-8541

Our File: 140003392

Sent via regular mail
November 3, 2016

Mrs. Sharon Noble
818 Bexhill Place
Victoria, B.C. V9C 3V5

Dear Sharon:

Re: Freedom of Information Request: ELECTRICAL FIRE

This is in response to your request under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (Act) for: an
Electrical Fire on July 29, 2014 at or near 4280 Tamboline Road, Delta, B.C.

This information has been provided to you in its entirety.

In accordance with section 52 of the Act, you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to our
response. The Act allows you 30 business days from the date you receive this letter to request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
P.O. Box 9038, Stn. Prov. Gowt.

Victoria, B.C.

V8W 9A4

Telephone: 250-387-5629
Fax: 250-387-1696

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:

1. The above file number is the request number assigned to your request.
2. A copy of this letter

3. A copy of your original request for information (enclosed)

4. Detailed reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-946-8541 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Yours truly,

@@6@0

Cathy Davies
Records Management Coordinator




DELTA FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES
4645 HARVEST DRIVE, DELTA, B.C. V4K 4J5 604-946-8541 Fax: 604-946-043¢

Iincident Report

Incident Details

Delta Fire Case #: 140003392 Unit

E-Comm Event #: E142100172 Hundred Block 0

Fire District: DEFHO1 Location: 4280 TAMBOLINE RD ,Delta
Platoon: A Cross Street: [None selected] , [None selec<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>